TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMO

1, or we, I0E€ 4¢gal owner_ 3 of the property .;ualu in Balimore
County and which is described in the description and plat attached herete and made 3 part heredf,

nereby petition (1) hat the zoning status of the herein described praperty be re<lassified, pursusst

=5 a5 {R=6).... --. tome to an
the Zoming Law of Baltimore County, from an...- PBeS (R e e
BM zone (Parcel #1) ag&. '(?F‘Th(fo% azz aLMLR zone (Parce )
WA

a DA-16 #one (Parce ;
ssification of DR-5.5 placed on

the zoning cla :
For error in e ars more fully in the Memorandum

the Zoning Maps, such error appe
£iled herewith.

Sne attached description

P : escribed by Zoning Regulations.
Property Is 10 be posted and adveritied as presc

L or wo, agree to pay expenses of sbove reciassification. and/or Special Exception advertising.
posting, elc., upon fling of Mpmlnn.mdlmmrumclnmimnhemmbyhm
regnlations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pussuant 10 the Zoning Law for Baltimore

County.

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 1Bi...-
My . 1967Y., that the subject matter of this petan be advertised, 3
in two newspapers of gener3l clzeulation through-
sut Baltimore County, the property be posted, mdnwmwm\mumwmm:nwu
Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Office Building i Towson, Baltimore

- 19elL, gt 10:Block

DOLLENBERG BROTHERS
Regseved Professional Engissers & Land. Surveyoms

708 WABMINGTON AVENUE AT TORK ROAD

P

i - TOWBON 4. MD.
April 9, 1971

Zoning Deseriptlon
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' . PETITION FOR ZONING REDI

70 TIE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE CGUNTY:
village,INg. legal cwner. . of the property situate in Ballimore

! in the description and plat atsched hereto and made a part hereols
ng status of the heren described property be reditricted, pursuant
1o the Zoning Law of Ba'timore County, from _.an undistricted agea
cr pistrict (Parcal #1) and a’/CSA m;tﬁﬁ%mc.r;:cul" #5)3

1, or we, .M
County and which is described
hereby petition (1) that the zoni

distriet; for the

to be developed as a commercial core to serve

1low Parcel #1
o low parcel #5 to be utilized for vehicular

the area and to al
oriented uses.

Zoning Regulaticns.

Property is 10 bo posted and advertised a5 pre scribed by

I 1, or we, agree lo pay expenses of above redistricting und/or Special Exception adverlising,
posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and furiher agree to and sre to be bound by the zoning

regulations and restrictions of Balumore County adopted pursuant 10 the Zoning Law for Baltimore

County

INC

NOTTINGHAM VILLAGE,

By: AL Ry TR
R. McLean Cafpbell Legal Qdmer
Executive Vice President
“Address. 102, M._ Pennsylyania Bya.
suite 304
_Towson.. . Macylaod 21204

Addeess ... 102 %...Pennsylvania pue. -
Towson, Maryland 21204

ORDERED By The Zonming Commissioner of Ballimore County, this
of . ., 10871, that the subject matter of this petition be adverlised, as
required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation throwgh-

out Baltimore County, thal property be posted, and thal the public hearing be had before the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore County In Room 106, Counly Office Building in Towson, Baltimore
Mgz ot M am 10871, ot 19199 ctock

_2jth

---day

" oring Commissioner of Baltimore County.
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COLLENBERG BROTHERS
Hwa‘—ll—lw
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Towscn 4. MB.
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® January 14, 1972

The Honoravrc Eric Dilenna
Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County
County Office Building .
Towson, Maryland 21204

Petition for Reclassification & Redistrierting

SW corner of Interstate 95 & Whitemare' Blvd.

11th and lith Districts - Nottingham illage
Inc. - Petitioner

No. 72-50-R  {Item No. 16)

Lear Mr. DiNenna:

On behalf of James T. French and Ella R. French, 9139 Cowenton
Avenue, Perry Hall, Maryland, and Harry Tate, Gambrill hoad,
Whitemarsh, Maryland, please enter an appeal to the County

Board of Appeals from the Oil=i of the Zoning Commissionery
dated December 17, 1971 and the amended Order dated December 27,
1971. Our check for the sum of Seventy Dollars ($70.00)
enclosed, representing payment of the fee for this appeal.

Very truly yours,
/ %
A 4/
‘/’ /o /"J:/L‘é’t/v
| _/STONEY SCHLACHMAN
— M4 TLPM

88:

| enc.
|

.t -

DOLLENBERG BROTHERS
Regiauvad Frofcuional Englasers 8 Lond Sureryers
7OB WABHINGTON AVENUE AT YORK ROAD
TOWSON 4, MD.

April 9, 1971
Zonlng Deserlption

A1l that place or parcal of land situste, lring and being in

the Rleventh and Fourkeenth Hlaction Dlstricts of Ball!more County

State of Maryland and des:ribed wa follows tr wi 3
B.R-Lon

tnning for the e nt 1 point whers the south sids of the

Balti=more City Water Conduit right of way, 60 feat wide, iz Intersected

by tne centerline of pm y oulevard, c~id point beiny aistant.

South 85 degre-s 17 minu 3160 foet from the intersection

of the centerlina of White Marah Foulevard wi‘h the centerline of John

. Kennedy Highway nnd running thenos and binding on ths centorline of 3

proposed Perry fiall Foulevard the btwo followinz llnes viz: South 2 degress 4

00 minutes W3t 360,90 feet and Sontherly by a line curving toward the i

right having s radlnas of 2503,13 faet for a distance of 362,08 feet (the

chord of seid are bearing “o 5 4a 8 08 mi 8 1,0 asconds West

361.76 feat), thence lewvins aa and running tha thrse follow-

ing coursas and dlastances vi o fogrees 59 minutes 30 seconds Hast

818,36 fest, North 38 degrees 00 minutes Sast 578 feet and North 1 de-

gree 00 minutes West 580 faot ko the douth slde of the elactrical trana- X

miaalon line right of ¢ Baltlmore Gas and Elentric Company, 150 -

foat wlda, o south =ids of amld rizot of wav, South 88

eot 152,10 feet to iritersact the southorp.

ore Clty iater Condui Right of hay and theneo

binding an wost alde of sald water condult rltht of way the

two followings 1fasa via: Souttvesterly by a line curving towerd the right

hav ading of 520 feat for % dintance of 252.27 feet (the chord of

gafd arc Ui outa 75 degress 06 minutes West 29,80 fast) and South

88 degrees 59 minutes 53 ssconds West 695.39 feat to the ulace cf basinnins

3

Containlnz 21,20 Nerss of land more or loss,

Boing & part of the land of the petitioners herein a

E z .e petitioners he a shown
on a nlat filod in the office of ne zoninz dopartment.

i i

FRANK E. CICONE
Attorncy At Low

a sares

TOWSON, MARTLAND 21204
Suite 411 Jefferson Bldg.
Januvary 14, 1972

Mr, S, Eric DiNenra
Zoning Commissionur
County Office Buildin
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Nottingham Villagae, Inc.
Casa No. 72-50-R

Desr Mr. DiNenna:

Please note an appeal to the Board of Appezls for
Baltimore County in the above-subject case fron the
Zoning Commissioner's Order of December L7, 1971 and
also from the Zoning Commissioner': Amended Order dated
December 27, 1971, This appeal is being taken on bohalf
of my client, Ralph D, Natale, 8019 Philadelphia Road,
Baltimore, Maryland, 21206,

1 a= enclosing herewith my check number 3478 in the
amount of $7C.00 to cover the cost of the appesl.

Very truly yours,

icone

FEC:kn
Ercl,

5/

2OHING f.’I;.-;a‘ MENT
o Oy

vase 84478

708 WASMINGTON AVENUE AT YORK ROAD
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Miliin H Shindery

= DOLLENBERG BROTHERS sy woar ATTORNEY AT Law
L ::—l—"“ Regrtrsad Pufrmenal Exgnaon & Land Saomerzors
Snghamal P=Soshesd B o T 708 WABHINGTON AVENUE AT YA ROAD
- o Wl OTON AVERUS AT THIK ROAS — . %
— o, .. TOWSON & MD. Honorable i
P—tA—% TOWSON 4. MO Asril 9, 1971 rable John Slovik AUgUNEI8,; 1972 Page 2

April 9, 1971

Zoning Jaserinifon August 18, 1972
.

Zonlng Deacrintion

ALl thik piece or oarcel of land aituats, lying and beling in
the ©loventh and Fourtsenth Slsction Diairicts of Paltimore County, State
Karyland and dsscribed aa (‘zl]om to witi
ot ! M Tons - CroisTReT
Baginniug for ths aama at a point where the aguth alde of the
Baltimore Gity vater Condult Right of 60 feot wide, 1s interaected

A11 that plses or parcel of land sltuate, lyling and bein
the Hlsventh and fountesnth action Districts of raltimore County,

1 and dao=eribed aa rollows to Wi
of Marylan N T AT

pPages of the eighteen page decision cone
presented by Nottinghan Village, Inc. £he Lande

for the same at a point wheve the s outh alde of Honorable John Slowik

? i)
Fezin
: & e 2y, 60 oot wide, la Intersscted by the centarlina of nronazed 3arry Hall Foulevard, said point boing distant In clos ey
T;‘::’;";‘:n.::{ﬂe‘ ? sl R n,‘o::lav:?-d,v!n::\ potnt batng 4t dagracs 17 mitutes 16 gecenda seat 3160 fask from She Intersestion g:.l,:é’;"ﬁ;ﬁ““:ﬁ;ﬂ:ﬁ of Appeals i P e s et e L thd FisLELaE
ctlo 2 Ath the s - John W 3
Stuth 85 desrees 17 minutes 16 seconds Wist 3160 feat from the Interasctlon aterline of White Yarah Houlsvard with ths centerline of John F. son, Maryland 21204 County or the Baltimore Count. Council erred in nduptingm:::

Kennedy Hlzhwey and runn',nw thance and bindinz on the centerlline of pronoa-
ed Porry "all Soulovard the fiye following lines viz: Jonth 2 dagress 00
minutes fest 36li.90 raet, qourmrl; ry a llne curving toward the right
bhaving a ‘ullll.\ of 2503,13 ¢ atance of 709.93 feat, (tha chord

of aald are bearin h 10 nutes 30 seconds usc 707455 foct),
South 10 dasrass 1 1608 Hea 25 150 feat, Southweaterly by a line au-vln@
teward tha vight ha adfus of 1611.91 fest for a ‘l‘lnkmte af 28146,17
feat (the chord o ring South 63 degrees 15 minutes Wech 2562 o
faet) =nd Yorth 71 dagrass weat 1i06,9) feat to the _.untu!' of
proposed Radacke Foulewa ng in the cal = o anld Radecke
Boulavard the two followins eonrses and aiatsnces via: lorth 13 dagreea 09

Zoning Map, pertaining to the iarein subject proj

been decided by the Court of Appeals of ?juzylp e

rEum. the same principles of law and concxu-im- shcild be applied
Y this Honorable #oard in its deliberations cf the t tbject matter.

of the canteriine of shite Marsh Soulavard with the cenberline of Jonn
'y ishway and runaing thence and binding on the centerline o
~ropossd Parpy Hall Foulevard the two Collowing lines o-ucn ? i
00 minutea West 364.90 raet and southerly by a lire curv

¢inz a radius of 2503,13 feat for a diatance of 36 ns [‘eo! “(tns
afnutss 40 seconds West

RBa: Petition of mttsngham village, Inc.
Cuse No. 72-5C-

Dear Mr. Slowik:

Very truly yours,

I am writing this letter in reply to the correspondence i 2
addressed to you by Mr. Thomas under date of August 16, 1972, /pﬂ'f,{ (4 ‘3\
a copy being sent to my office. .

a8
oulerard and running the thran follos
South 73 dacresn §9 minatos 30 ssconis Sast
20 aacan is Emat J0y,54 fast and aorth
ol fest to interssct the aouthe
duit R

08 056 minutes
Eh ondn

MELVIN A. STE,

ght of way and thenc

As I previously advised your office, I was in Hawaii

5 g ] minutes 50 neconds 2art 275.9l) faet and Worth 15 degreed 00 mirutes Zast
is oendily =t of S 4 ] side of Lne aforesald faltimors CLty Water Condulh the last week in July. Consequently, I wa3 not in Baltimore i |
a madlus of 520 61 fest (the chord ol 3 and thance binding on tha soutn side of 3ald right of way when Hr. Thomas sent his correspondence of July 24th and ]
Bt As SE At l onds Went 51,59 fast) ant Worth BB degreca 56 minutes U3 caconds Eant 3295 feab to tie Blace of July 25th. . MAS:as
& G ntes 5 con i t 8 he baginning. 3 .
8 4 a2 59 minutes §3 seconds Weat 595,39 fest to the place of berl ginnin  Sinoo tho Nottingham Village, Ing. caxa was 3..15; decided esi ¥ le Hesth::::éygzsnia s
AE 0 A - e Conzalnfrg 170,04 Acres of land mora or lass. on July 6, Y the Court of Appeals of Marylan t was
' 14530, Agren ‘a7 Land Rove. or lassy e 5 cHria: necessary for me to requust a copy from the Clerk of the Court. 21204
Beinz a £art ol land of the peiltloners hereirn as shown

Because the same lssues were argued before the Court of
Appeals as were prescnted before this Honorable Board, I felt
it was incumbent upon me to advise your Board of the Court of
Appeals’ decision.

on a nlat riled in tra offies of the zoninz department.

After reading the entire cpinion, it was decided to
base the Petitioner's case upon such decision.

Although Mr. Thomas suggests that the Jourt of Appeals'
decision has "absolutely nothing “s do with LM case before the
Board (see the last paragraph of the Court of Agpeals ducmnn}'

I respectfully submit that Mr. Thomas refers tc a motion
by Baltinmore County and fails to point out that the ﬂut sevanr.aen

=~ - : £
bt | . ] 18
. | ™ ]
B b

ROYSTON, Mngmumrunm@maunn

® €
ROYSTON, MUELLER,. THOMAS 8 McLEAN

Maltimrors Caambe
i R Jomn B. Bumk &sseiiio i, . 2= July 73, 1970

COUNTY OFFICE Bulo: 43

d.) Line and Grads Drawings: These drauings s=all te prepured on

AREA CODE 301 s i
'4‘?;‘23*" S SRR k TEWBO MARYLANG 2i20s, standard Cownt plan and orofile try “ale 17eCH
ALBERT 8. KALTENSBAGH, B L horizental, 1*s5 vertical) and anaow 2Frovesents
X Lmen 2 Lagr
:L:‘;:?lni‘ksl':‘ | THICTI BF UL Wabiz: ey o with suff! the rer.lirmcn‘.s
KR A M RAREE oot of the Purean of Engineering,
AT n T August 16, 1972 Mo, John Slowik Auqust 16, 1972 Juy 23, 1970 e o e B
P } e,) Rights of way: Study and clans shall indicate rizhts of way
MARCARET # MANONEY Jobn B. Funk Associates, Ina, requiresents including slope and storm drainage essements
Srite 304 Chesipeake Bullding Becessary ta construct. the projects
| Towaon, Marylana 2120k )
£s) Stora Drains: Preparaticn drumg- |m map, pr-um
I Reference: Radecko Avenus corputations, and ”“t": dra
) ] Fron Rossville Soulsvard ard inverts. Lozai of proposed firiits
| {Ridge Road to Silver Spring Road) required on suscrelevated staticns, and side ditches if
{ required on other sections.
request that the Board give prompt consideration to the case pre- Gentlemans i

g.) Bikibion: Flars asi ryport shall inzloty Laostion of extstiog

sented by Petitioners and the Memorandum supplied by Petitioners.
and proposed utilitiss of all types with provisions uut!. ler

Mr. John Slowik T is tanding your
Paltimore County Court of Appeals If this is not meant by Mr. to be the contract rn:“;n:::;:slngfra- Rﬁ:“ bﬁ,: ;&:;«m" winmira E708S1ngA AP Sroper covor and/cr alasfancs sa reo: Flana
County “::i‘:: 3:1;‘;:“03 for which oxtension was granted, then I request that the Board refuse Silvar Saring faad, Mis work will consist of the preparation of Line ABeLL ini0s e ang e utast requined for exisking rtoes,
Towson, Marylan: to accept any further dum from Mr. 7 in this cuse be- fod grads dravings caly to tha stage such that they can be complated by 1} G quan
Cost Estimter Preparati: r timat tit:
o ol R T TRS TaR causc of his fallure, without apparent reason, to comply either with l_:m:ﬁr;:i&isn?aﬁr orocerties adjacent ta the.freposed . ... _ . . R L s prtimas S Propoaim of e et fo/ctam céui:;-.m
RE: ‘1:’“ e"u‘;’; bty ¢ . . the originul time schedule established by the Board or the extended aed to thelr fullest potsntials
Al =50 deadline ted him by the Board. 2 z 5 5 2 eh
| gran by the | Specifically the requlracants for this design VLl be as delinested ) S S A e s
Dear Mr. Slowik: Very truly yours, interrections to be defined.
8.) Surveys: All pertinent topography withir 200 fest of the = T t k
of t:em-b;::eaﬁ:‘;\.:::ll::::ﬂl i thenr:l.uﬂon il gha o o % e—zé‘.._ ;:2:26:1:: lec- ed D{ﬂ;’utlm plus and right angle offset. z) 1) fl' :.lﬂr'""- Timd Invastientions The fnvwakization is ta ke
. 2’ & o p;
were glven consecutive two week periods of time within th:h to sub- W. Lee Thomas Lt in -rmufww!m::fwu v:;:;mzhrxf?;n"u;::’onm
mit Menoranda to th: Board. The Pe:i.ttonarn; :unra;‘dmn:u::ztwnd g;aut;n en cu;:n.e: 1ino of ea::tmuon and proposed right o “n;: :.\.r::_;m;u
te the Board om July 11, 1972, several days before the ¢nd o e WLT+tmg : 1ina. Center lina to by staked in field nd concrste aiEsla i v0
4 setwal work pcr:m—.;d bnnd m 2.5 ‘.uul r.}u uchnu::l. Pa; al!..
initial two waek quj.;’i, Thirteen days later, on July 24, 1972. moni ents set at eontrol pointss COnce the prelinirary recort is submicted and aooroved anather :ra;'::-
Mr. of time from the Board until oc: W. Giles Farker ; ba) S SR {3 to bl sub ‘ 3
august 9, 1972 to file his brief. I F’i";’: o in “lee"-::‘ °" cc: Walter A. Reiter, J:. | sl | to 1o Bel tinore Cous District wark a3 defined absia.
July 25, 1972 that the extension further delayed consideration of, cc: Melvin A. Steinbar: | Datua and 2
. o ua and Cnordinats system. mmng of fisld notes and
anddacision in,the cese and,unless justified, shculd not be granted. 5 It is requested you make arrangements with ¥r. Zllsworth H. Uiver,
= 5 003 s U Cobk 9ross sections fram swviys. Thief, oty or Euplocerieg Mot & masting o elasify all iha ootnte of

Although the extension was granted, to my knowledge, no Memorandum
was filed by Mr. Steinberg by the August 9, 1972 extenslon date, ©.) Repayts Preparation of a pruliminary report including studles, this Lettar bafors submitting any proposals.
lacation plan and sketches, Thess skatches shall be prepared Very truly yours
in consultation with the Diractor and must ha approved by hiz 5 o ‘
and a repressntative of the sgency of the County for whom the A ok
program is scheduled. - [/,,m, 7 /,_,;(4.{ ek
ALEERT F. RALTEWBACH, P E.
Directer of Public Works

I received in the mail this morning what is apparently a carbon
copy of a letter to the Board datel August 14, 1972 with a copy of an
Opinion of the Court of Appeals of Maryland filed on July 6, 1972
attached. Although the Cour% of Appeals' decision has absolutely
nothing to do with the case before the Roard (see the last paragraph
of the Court of hAppeals' Decision), I assume that this is the

“Memorandum® for which it was necessary for Mr. Steinberg to obtain
an extonsion of time. If my assumption is correct, I would sincerely

ED1JTatk

Hessrs: Orise,




RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION : BEFORE
from D.R. 5.5 zone to M.L.Ry, BRa,
D.R. 16002 B.M, zones, andfor  : COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
CuTa ond €,8,A, Districts
SW comer Interstate 95 end : FOR
White Marzh Boulevard
1ith and 14th Districts : BALTIMORE COUNTY

Northeast Sector
H Ne. 72-50-R
Nottingham Villoge, Inc.
Petitioner 3
S
OPINION

This cae comes before the Board on an appeal by the Pratestants from on
Order of the Zoning Commissioner dated December 17, 1971 gronting the petitioned re-
clasificotion in zoning. The subject property Is a four hundred thirty -two acre vacont
troct located on the southwest comer of lntenstate 95 (John F. Kannedy Expressway) and
White Marh Boulevard, in the 11th and 14th Election Districh of Baltimore County, Mory= +
lond, in the section known as "White Marsh®.

The ex'sting zoning of the 432 acres is DR, 5.5 (Density Revidential, 5.5
twellings per acre), The Petitione:, Notiingham Village, Inc., et ol, seeks to hove the
D.R. 5.5 zoning reclassified to the following zoning:
170.04 acres  to a Business Major (8.M.) zone, and

from an undistricted to a Commercial
Town Center Core (C.T.) District i

Parcal 1

21,20 acres  fo o Businass Roadside (B.R.) zone, and
from an undistricted to @ Commercial
Supporting Area (C.5.A.) District ¢n
14.30 acres within Parcel 2, and being
identified as Parcel §

Parcel 2

Parcei 3 77.40 acres 1o o Monufacturing Light Restricted

(M.L.8.) zone

Parcel 4 163.36 ac. * to a Density Residential 16 units per |

acre (D.R. 16) zone

Toral: 432.0 oeres

Each of the obova noted five parcels are described by mates ond bounds in
the zoning deserptions prepored by Dollenbarg Brothers, dated April 9, 1771, ond are
part of zonina file No, 72-50-R, which is in evidence s Protestants' Exhibit €. The

parcels are also shown outlined on the plats accepted in evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits

Mottingham Village, Inc. = No. 72-50-R

ceived o langthy response from Protestants' counsel which incarporatad the Maryland Court
of Appsals’ decisian in Nottinghom vs . Baltimora County.  All of this has baen carefull s
considered by the Board. The Petitionar and iiis witnesses were convincing in their tewi-
many 1o the Bosid and withstaad the cross-tire of Protestants’ counsel, as well o5 penetrating
questions from the Board. Much of their present testimony , they stated, was basically the
same {nformation given previously over the yean to the County Planners, department heads,

4 in his Order,

the County Council and the Zoning Commissi The Zoning Ct
clearly and succinctly summarized the mojer points of the Petitioner's testimony ond that of
his experts. For the sake of condeming this lengthy epis:'s that textimany, which for the
most part wes repeated to the Board, caly will be copsuled here. It may be well to point
out that due to the elopse of time since this cose came before the Zoning Commissioner, it
was stated that the probable fruition of new rood comstiuction in the future is much closer at
hond thon haratofore, as supported in sxpert testimony given by Mr. John Funk, Pelitin...'s
tiaffic and roads engineering comultant.
1t was Mr. Funk's opinion Hhat the proposed network of roads would be ade-
quate and would be comstructed timely to hondle all of the troffic which is anticipated lo
be ted by the proposed devel
Mr. Thomas Shofer, civil engineer of Whitman Requordt & Asiociates, tesii-

fied that sewar and water utilities are sufficient and could b2 reinforced with proper int
comnecting of sevaral systems io satisy the noods of the proposal withour odvensely affecting
the sumounding area.

M. Jerome J. Michasls, economist, real estate comsultant and Viee
President of Larry Smith & Company, concluded from his ten year study that the proposal is
Fesible, that it comstitutes good planning and land we, ond that it is needed now even in
the face of ather existing ond emerging compelitive projects. Twenty-four hundred apart-
ments could be constructed and some office space is planned.

Mr. Staphen Stunda, development director and Vice President of White
Marsh Mall, Inc., awholly ownad Rouse Company subsidiary, would be respamible for the
commercial development,  He testified that comtruction of one ond one quarter million

square feet of commercicl floor space s propased for use by four department stores and one

Nottingham Vilioge, Inc. - No, 72-50-R 2.

Mes. 2and 13.

Petitioner's Exhibit No. 13 indicates that the Petitioner awns o fotal of
929,081 azres.  There was testimony from Air. R. McLean Campbell, President of
Nottingham Village, Inc., Hat firms with which he is cssociated own 1500 ucres in this
locolity. Al fracts are contiguous to sach other. Howe:er, only 432 acres of this total
are the subject of this oppeal s

To sustain the Zoning Commissioner's Order, it is the Petitioner's burden in
this proreeding 1o show that the members of the Boltimore County Council erred by zoning
the subject property D.R. 5.5 when they adopted the Comprehensive Zoning Map for the
area on March 24, 1971 (Zcning Mop 4-C)s  In puniuing this objective, the Petitioner pre=
sented testimany whith rovealed that Nottingham has owned the subject property since 1942,
during which time it was leased to the Harry 7. Compbell & Sons Comporation,  This finn
conducted o quorrying operation by mining sand and gravel from the sits. During the pericd
10 other devalopment or use of the site was possible. However, ihe terms of the lease pro-
vided that as the minerals were deplaied, the affected arcas wauld be freed from tha lease-
hold. Some of the subject land now hai heen freed, and all of it could be freed upon six
months' natice, thersby parmitting other uses of the property for the first time in thirty
yean. Mr. Campbell related the history of the subject tract, and stated ;hat about ten
yean ogo, in anticipation of the evantual termination of the minaral lease, he began to
question what would be the best possible future use of the site for the company and the
general walfare, To obtain an answer ta this the Petitioner hired some of the best available
professional comsultants to make in depth studies of the problen and to present their recom-
mendations, freely arrived of, to the Petitioner,

The sconomic consulting firm of Larry Smith and Compony initlated the Fint
study. Subsequently, in 1968, on their advice, the Petitioner engoged the engineering firm
of Gruen and Associates to make further detailed studies and specific plans for o balonced
type development on the 930 acres owned by the Petitioner. Concurrently assisting in the
study, the Petitioner hired other consultants, including the firms of Whitman Requardt &

Assofates and John Funk & Associates, to solve technical problems in specialized disciplines

L3 <
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hundred twenty=five to one hundred fifty smaller retail stores. Comtruction would be
phated over a peri. * f six to eight yean.
Mr. Crawford Westbrook, Director of Planning ard Vice Pres'dent of Gruen

& Associates, stated hat he hod translated all the independently arrived ot findings of the

other p ] | into the plan for the subject
proposal, and that throughout the study the Pefitionar's goal was to propose o development
that would be in accordance with the County plannen' own guidelines for a Town Sector
Center, which criteria he feels is fully satisfied in this proposal .
Each consultant who testified for the Patitioner stated thet in his opinion the
| County Council had, in fact, emed by zoning the proparty DR, 5.5.
The Petitioner, uniquely, has the support oi Ihe neighboring improvement
| association, whose members live in a development adjocent fo the subject. Their spokesmar
| and representotive, Mes. Mos C. Coulter, 5o testified, ond submitted into evidence a
? written resolution stating the Association's position in the matter. (Petiticner's Exhibit
No. 17). Also, Me. Wode Creswell, Presidant of the Farry Hall Inprovement Assoeiation,
which organizatien originally had protested the petition when it was before the Zoning
‘ Commissisner, now testified that many members have changed their attitude and are in
favor of the petition. Tharefore, upon recommendation of their officers, the orgenization
decided not 1o appeal the Zoning Commissioner”, Order gronting the petition.
The protesting oppellants in this procesding narrowed down *a Mr. James T.
French, his wife, and Mr. Harry Tate. Mr. Tate, although summonsed by the Petitioner,
failed to make an gppearance before this Board, or to testify, Mr. and Mrs. Fiench were

ealled upon by the Petitioner's counsel to testify s advene witnesses.  Testimony revaaled

thet they had very limited knawledge of what tha Petitioner was requesting or of the nature
of the proposed development plan. They could not see the site from their home, nor did

they know its general boundaries. They mainly cbjected to ¢ny development in the vicinily
because they ware Fearful that traffic congestion, afr pollution ond pecple pollution wauld

cesult, thereby eausing o change in the character of the neighborhood. They were also

feadful of the possibility of increased flooding in the area from storm drainage.

“;5

Nottingham Village, Inc. - Mo, 72-50-R 3.

for developing odequate rood and utility services. The resulting balonced type plan tha!
was proposed included recommendations fo the effect that in oddition to housing and offices
there is o great need for commercial services in the northeast section of the Counly stre' g
ercugh to support a regionol shopping center on the subject site.  To this end, the Petitioner
sought out the servizes of ihe Jomes Rouse Company because of ifs expertisa in commerciol
development and @ a potential lessee and developer for *he 170 acre roct in Pacel 1.
The Rouse Company liked the proposition and it became involved in ploms to develop and
lease an uliremodern regiona. shopping canter which weula be ezn:tructed as on enclosed
mall and contain department stores, as viell as ofher reto!l stores and office space.  Rouse
further recommended thai roadside services be developed which, among other services,
would include a motel.

In May of 1969, armed with their research data ond technical reports, M.
R. MeLean Campbell and Mr. P. Douglas Dollenberg, President ond Vice President respect=
ively of Nottingham Village, Inc., presented the plans to Baltimore County governmental
authorities 1o solicit their cooperation, cpproval and quidonee in order to implement their
plan. They met with Mr. George Gavrelis, Direcor of Planning for Baltimone County,
his Deputy Director, Leslie Graef, and other Planning Department professional staff
members, thereby initioting a series of meetings for lengthy and thorough discussicns re-
garding the proposed plans for the subject property. These mcetings were expanded to
include other Baltimore County department heods and personnel, :ch as Mr. Albert
Kaltanbach, Director of Publiz Works, Mr. Eugene Clifford, Director <f Traffic Engineer—
ing, un- others in the discussions. At oll times the Petitioner made his experis availaale
to the Courty authorities for Jetailed comultations regarding the proposed plams and to
solve any problems which might arise. Subsequent testimony indicated that the proposals
submitted by Nottingham were well reccived by the County planner: as beiny sound and
desirable lond use planning pre :tiess, but with some reservation ar that time (1969)as to
the proposal being parhops premature.

However, comidering that there would of necessity be stages of comstruction
commensurate with the availability of facilities, the Planning D irector advised the Plan-

ning Board to make recommendations on the Mortheast Comprehensive Zoning Map then

I < 9
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(| Mr. Bemard Willemain, a mputable land planner, testified on beholf of

i the Protestants. M. Wiliemain hes extarsive knowledge of the sub’ect prose ity and it

|| thoroughly fomiliar with the many problems relative to the site planning, including the

| providing of uilities, streets and othar services. He recognized and respected the ex-

i pertise of the Patitioner's consultants but was unaware that many of the questions which he
raised wherein he testified thut the large scale of the subject proposal calls far examination

| in detail of the entire utilities systems had, in fact, been amwered in earlier testimony by

‘ Petitioner's exgart witnasses, Mr. Willemain had studiad tns subject site in 1957 for

| fecuTbility of devoloping i @ o first eless industrial park, bot due fo lock of sewerage

| services then and bacousa of tha ancumbranca of tha minine lacse, the plan could not be

| implemented at thot time. He fesls strongly that such a concapt i stll comrect,  He

|| further acknawledged that apartments are needed in the area and that he petitioned use

}‘ may be the best ultimate use of the property, but not at this peint in time.

| The Board believes that ' obijections are without o

|| eept the Board shares their deep concem and Fear of tha possibility that the development

|| may cgarovate periodic flooding conditions ocross highways downstroam. Howar, there

I: was 1estimony ihct two lakes could ba comtructed on the site to impound excessive : iwoes

E of storm water and thereby control its runoff downstream, if goverment authorities would
require such provisions before approving a site development plan.

| The Board believes the Petitioner's plan hes boen cogently Joveloped. The

| efficacy of the consultants” studies and festimony bears out that a comprehesive develop-
ment plan, compatible with the general welfare and with the land use goals of Baltimore
County, has bean well thoughtaut, properly plonned, and gives consideration to the
common needs in the Northeast Sector of Boltimors County. The plon for the site satisFies
the criteria for gronting the zoning ond districting which Is requested.

The Board is convinced, in view of cll of thesa fachs which were presented in

teatimony and avidence, that the Petitioner has ove:come the burden of proving that the County

Council erred in placing the subject in D.R. 5.5 zoning when it adopled the Comprehensive

SR MR,
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being reviewed, that would give Nottingham the isite zoning iy @ re=

quested, to permit the development of the subject property. The Plannisg Board followed
this advice and further recommended in their Preliminory Guide Plan Repert (Priitioner's
Exhibit No. 4, page 12, rated September 10, 1970) that the area be designated o Town
Secter Center, The Planning Board members signed 1t recommended zoning map on
Novenmber 19, 1970 {iee Petitioner's Exhibit Nc. 5) ond forwarded it to the Baltimore
County Council os requires by law, for its review, public heariug:, rowible changes and
ultimate odoption. The County Council members signed and pa..d i low o new set of
zoning maps for the entire County on March 24, 1971, including Mop 4-C embracing the

Nottinghom property. However, in doing so, they failed to follow the recommendatics

of the Planning Board regarding Neltingham which were set out in the Log cf Issues (Pro-
testonh' Exhibin *1", Item NE 12), and assigned instead o D,R, 5.5 zoning category lo
the entire subject property.

Thereupon Nottinghom sought to overtum the Councii’s action by tiling o
2aning petition with the Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner in the first zoning cycle,
April-October, 1971, following the adoption cf the new zoning map. In thi: administra=
tive process, the Planning Board reentered the picture and prepared rezsmmendations ta
the Zoning Commissioner, as required by law. (See Petitioner's Exhibit No. &, ltem 16).
In their comments, the Planning Board members ogain supporte ' the patition, but with
some modification, by

ding that the petitioned 163,36 acres to D.R. 1652

grantad on only 77 acres, ihat D.R. 5.5 be refained on the remainder, and that the portior.
of the fract for which B.R, = € .S.A. zoning was requested should instead be zoned M.L.R,
The Planning Board summarized ils recommendations by statings
"The Boord believes that this area of the County requires o

strong center to serve the needs of the pecple and to generate

additional growth; and, further, that developmant of this tewn

center ond lorge office complex will generate such growth.

After hearing the case, the Zoning Commissioner granted the entire petition,
whersupon the Protestants appealed, which is the instant cose.

The Board of Appeals, hearing the case de novo, heard nineteen hours of
testimony spread over seven days; accepted forty=five exhibits into evidence; received
a twenty=eight poge memorandum of law and fact from the Petitiorer's counsel, and re=
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Zoning Map on Morch 24, 1971, Therefore, for the recsans cited and ofter corefully

reviewing and considering ol| tha testimony and evidence p esented. the Board hereby
aifirms the Ordar of the Zoning Commissioner doted Decembur 17, 1971 and amended

| December 27, 1971, and hereby grants the requested petition.
ORDER

| Fer the reascns set forth in the aforegoing Opinion, it is this_ 15th day
1of January, 1973, by the Counry Boord of Appeals, ORDERED that the petitioned for
reclastification be ond the same is hereby GRANT:D;

From a B.R. 5.5 clossification to

Porcal 1 170.04 ocres @ Business M~jor (B.M.) zone, and
from an undistricted to @ Commercial,

Town Center Core (C.T.) District

© Business Roadside (8.,R.) zone, and
from on undistricted to o Commercial
Supporting Area (C.5.A.) District on
14,30 ocres within Fercel 2 and being
identified as Parcel 5

a Menufacturing Light Restricted
(M.L.R.) zore

a Density Residential 16 (D.R. 18) zone
total in petition.

Parcel 2 21.20 ocres

Parcel 3 77.40 acres.

Parcel 4 163,38 ocres

432.0 acrss
Ench of the above noted five parcels cre described by metes and bounds in
| the "Zoning Descriptions” prepared by Dollenberg Brothers, dated April 9, 1971; said
zoning descriptions being attached hereto nnd made a part of this Order,
Any appeal from this decision must be in occordance with Chapter 1100,

subtitle B of the Marylond Rules of Procedure, 1741 edition,
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ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Mr, Chairman:

Please dismiss the Appeal of Ralph D. Natale in the
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We HEREBY CERTIFY THAT on this 3lst day of May, 1972, a

copy of the aforegeing Order of Dismissal was hand delivered to

W. Lea Thomas, Esquire, Richard Reid, Esquire an’ James H. Cook,

Esquire. attorneys for the Petitioner.
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(1300) acre tract. This land had been previcusly subject to m:
eral leases and had been mined for many years, but the lund his
been released from these mineral leases since 1968, and, at that
time, Nottingham “illage, Incorporated, then the legal owner, un-
dertook a study to determine the proper land use of the subject ]
and adjoining properties which would better benefit the community,
Baltimore County, and Nottingham Village, Incorporated. .
Real estate consultants were retained by the Patitioner
to make this study, and they determined that the main reasons such
development, as proposed on the subject property, would be of
benefit to everyone lnvelved is beczuse there is the availability 1
of existing schools, acquired school =itw=, and proposed school
site acquisitions as provided for by the Board of Education.
Mr. R. McLean Campbell, President of Nottingham Village,

Incorporatea, stated that his Corporation would be the developer
of the whole tract of land except the regional shopping center
which would be developed by the Rouse Company. In addition,
thereto, at office park is proposed along with apartment and low
density hoasing.

Mr. Jerome Michael, Vice President of Larry Smith &
Company, Economic Consultants, a qualified economist and consul-
tant in real estate, stated that his firm had studied ihe pro-
posed development of this acreage for the past nine (9) years.
His principle task was to determinc the aconomic need of the area

of Baltimore County and its economic justification. A trade arca

was developed idering populat density, ility, nat-

ural barriers, and existing services.

The present population of the trade area was estimated
to be two hundred and seventy-seven thousand (277,000) people
with a projection of increase of one hundred thousand (100,000)
people within the next ten (10) years. Tt was determined by this
study that if the projection bears truth in 1080 there would be
an unmet need of approximately one million (1,000,000) square

feet of market and store accessibility.

RE:

PETITION FOK RECLASSIFICA- BEFORE TIE
TION AND REDISTRICTING
SW/corner of Interstate 95
and Wnite Marsh Boulevard -
11tn and 14th Districts : oF
Nottingham Village, Incor-
porated - Petitioner

Nu. 72-50-R (Item No. 16)

ZONING COMMISSIONER

3 BALTIMORE COUNTY

AMENDED ORDER

It is heraby ORDERED sy the Zoning Commissisner of Balt~

ol
imore County this éz ~ _ day of December, 1971, that the Order
dated December 17, 1971, passed in this matter should be and the

| same is hereby AMENDED to read as follows:

"that the following parcels of property
should be and the same are hereby reclas-—
sified: Parcel No. from a D.R.5.5 Zone
to a B.M. Zone, containing 170.04 acras of
land, more or less; Parcel No. 2 from a
D.F.5.5 Zone to a B.R. Zone, containing
21.20 acres of land, more or less; Parcel
No. 3 from a D.R.5.5 Zone to a M.L.R. Zone,
conta’ning 77.40 acres of land, more or
less; and Parcel No. 4 from a D.R.5.5 Zene
tu a D.R.16 Zone, containing 163.36 acres
ci land, more or l2ss, from and after the
cate of this Order.

It is further ORDERED that the here-
in described properties or areas should be
anl the same are horeby Rediscricted from
Undistricted to a C.T. District for Parcel
No. 1 and from Undistricted to a C.5.A.
District for Parcel No. 5, containing 14,30
acres of land, more or less, located with-
in the requested B.R. Zone, also designated
as Parcel No. 2, from and after the date of
this Order.

All of the above are subject to the
approval of a site >lan by the State High-
way Administration the Bureau of Public
Secvices and the Ou .ce of Planning ard
7oning,*

foning Commissbener of
Baltimore County

It was alsc determined and presented into evidence that
high density percentage of total housing units has visen from 5.4
percent in 1961 to 80.7 percent in 1970. The study estimated an
ada.cional need for thirty thoasand (30,000) additional units in
this trade area. In addition and in conjunction with the rise in
population, more general vffice space would be needed.

The Petitioner also proposes a motel and restaurant com-
plex »f necesrity in order te serve the development and =he trav-
eling public, said facility being immediately adjacent to Inter-
state 95 (I-95), the John F. Dennedy Memorial Highway. He furthor
testified that as a result of the development, as proposed on the
subject property, Baltimore County would realize an approximately
One Million, Four Hundred Thousand ($1,400,000.00) Dollar in-
creaze in tax revenue as opposed to the amount it would receiv: if
the property were developed in its present zoning classilicction.

Mr. Stephen Stunda, Development Director for the Rouse
Company, testified that Rouse Company would develop a commerciay
He tes-

center in excess of one million (1,000,000) square feet.

tified that there is a present and future need for such a facility

in the northeast quadrant of Baltimore County. The dcvelopment

of the commercial center would be the only Rouse Company partici-
pation in the overall development of the subject pzoperty.

Mr. Thomas Shafer, a qualified utility engineer with
Whitman Requardt & Associates, Utilities Engineers, stated that
he has studied this land since 1962 and that there is a sixteen
(16") inch water main in the bed of Old Philadelphia Road, a
twelve (12*) inch water main in Bucks Schoolhouse Road, &nd a
twelve (12") inch water main in Silver Spcing Road. ALl three (3)
water mains would be used to serve the subject property.

As to sewer capacity, it was indicated that the forty-
eight (48"} inch White Marsh interceptor would serve the entire
tract and that i1t would be more than adequate to handle all sewer-
age flow requirements of the development. The Maryland Depart-

ment of Water kesources approved the Petitioner's plans as

The granting of th

s Petition sheuld not be detrimental
te the health, safety, and general welfarc of the surrounding

area. Furthermore, the Comprehensive Zoning Map, as adopted by
the Baltimore County Council, is presumed to he correct, and the

burden is ugon the Petitioner to show error. This b 'rden has been

met.
For the aforegoing reasons, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning
i { rg =
Comnissioner this __/ day of December, 1971, that the fol-

lowing parcel  of property should be and the same are horeby re-

classified: Parcel No. 1 from a D.R.5.5 Zone to a B.M. Zone, con-

taining 17U.04 acres of land, more wor less; Parcel No. 2 fronm =»

D.R.5.5 Zone to a H.R. Zone, concaining 21.20 acres of lané. more

o or less; Parcel No. 3 from a D.R.5.5 Zone to a M.L.R. Zone, con-
'j taining 77.04 acres of land, more or less: and Parcel Ko, 4 from

a D.R.5.5 Zone to a D.R.16 Zone, containing 163.36 acres of land,
more or less, frow and after the date of this Order.

Tt is ferehar ORDERED that the herein described proper-
ties or areas should be and the same are hereby Redistricted from
Undistricted to a C.T. District for Parcel No. 1 and from Undis-
tricted to a C.5.A. District for a parcel of land containing 14.30
acres of land, more or less, and being located within the request-
ed M.L.R. Zone, known as Parcel No. 3, from and after the date of
this Order.

AlL of the above are subject to the approval of a site
Plan by the State Highwiys Administration, the Buzeau of Public

Services and the Office of Planning and Zoninc.

j ;zZ)igxﬁ

~Zoning CommIssibne!
Baltimore County

evidenced by a letter from Mr. Norton, Chief of Surfacc Water
Management, Maryland Department of Water Resources. Mr. Shafor
indicated that in his opinion, the existing utilit

than su:ficient to handle the needs ot the proposed lopment

Testimony concerning traffic and proposed road networks

in the area was presented by My. John B. Funk, a civil and con-
sultant engineer, who was Chairman of the Baltimcre County Li-
partment of Public Varks for eight (8) years and later Chairman

of the State Roads Commission vf Maryland. He indicated that ke

has been familiar with the White Marsh area for approximately two

(2) years in addition “n the many years with the County and Stata,

Three (3) principle roads would serve the subject property, name-
ly: Perry Hall Boulevard, to be a four (4) lane road intersect-
ing "at grade® at White Marsh Poulevard, Perry Hall Boulevard

being a developer's road as a result of a Public Works Agreement

with Baltimore County; Radecke Boulevard, which is procrammed for

construction frow Rossville Boulevard, south of the subject prop-

erty to Silver Spring Road, directly through the developer's
tract, with funds already allocuted for its construction: and
White Marsh Boulevard.

Mr. Funk indicated that a corridor hearine was held on
April 7, 1971, advising the citizens of the area of the possible

route of White Marsh Boulevard. A recommended route has been

made and approved by Federal and State Agencics, and bids for the

construction of White Marsh Boulevard will be let in 1972. Com-

pletion is anticipated on or before the opening of the development

of the subject tract.

Mr. Funk further utated that, in his expert opinion, the

development of the site as proposed and the projected traffic
emanating from this development would not cvertax the road net-
work as proposed to be developed. He also stated that traffic

from the subject site wovld be geared toward the John F. Kennedy

Memorial Highway, Pulaski

east.

ghway, and other major arteries to the
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:‘S fBescribed above, and an additioncl request

BY

RE:  PETITIUN FOR RECLASSIFICA-
TION AND REDISTRICTING
SW/corner of Taterstate 95
and White Ms.sh Boulevard -
Llth and 14th Districts : oF
Nottingham Village, Incer-
porated - Petitioner
KO. 72-50-R (Item No.

BEFORE THE

2ONING COMMISSIONER

BALTTMORE COUNTY
16}

The Petitioner sceks Reclassifications for the following
parcels of property: Parcel! No. 1 from a D.R.5.5 2cne to a B.M.
Zone, containing 170.04 acres f land =oie or less: Parcel “o. 2
from a D.R.5.,5 Zone to a B.R. Zone, cantaining 21.20 acres of
land, more or less: Parcel i'o. 3 from a D.R.5.5 Zonc to a M.L.R.

Zone, containing 77.04 acres of land, more or less: and P -cel

Ha. 4 from a D.R.5.5 Zone to a D.R.16 Zone, containing 163.36
acres of land, more or less. The Peticioner further requests a
‘ghange from Undistricted to » C.T. District fer Parcel No, 1, as

£2r o change from Un-

, districted to a C.S.A. District for a parcel of land containing

4.30 acres of land, more or less, and being located within the

Zone, known as Parcel N¥o. 3 All of the above

1
Ereq'uestnd M.L.R.
“escribed property is located west of the John F. Kennedy Memori-
al Pighway in the vicinity of White Marsh doulevard, ir the Elev-
enth and Fourteenth Districts of Baltimore County.

By Orders dated January 25, 1971, this Zoning Commis-

sioner, the then Deputy Zoning Comm: sioner, denizd similar re-

quests by the Petitioner concerning the same property. These de-
cisions were based on the evidence preseated at the public hear-
ing at that time. It must be stated that the decision concerning
the present Petition is based solely on the evidence presented at
this publie hearing, and, in no way, does one dezision lLave a
bearing upon the other.

Evidence on behalf of the Petitioner indicated tha: the
subject property has been owned by the Campbell interests since

1942. The subject tract is part of an overall fifteen hurdrad

o8 8

Hr. Crawford Westbrook, an emimently ¢ ified city

planner associated with Gruen Associates of New York City, was
present through the voluiinous testimony that has been setforth,
herein. In rendering an opinica, Mr. Westbrook stated tha: con-
struction of the John F. Kennedy Memorial Highway opened the
northeast area of Baltimore Ccunty for development.
time, it had been stymied by a lack of proper road networks. He
stated that the additicnal acquisition of schosl sites by the

Board of Education, the iccessibility nf all utilities, and the

plus road make the subject tract ideal
for development as proposed.

lie further stated that in his review of the documents o
the Baltimore County planning staff, the Baltimore County Planning

Board, and proposals to the Baltimore County Counc

prior to the
adoption of the Comprechensive Zoning Map on March 24, 1971, al® »f
these facts wese presented. In addition, thereto, he thought that
it was unique that such a tract be dcveloped and/or controlied by
one individual (corporation) and that haphazard develcpment not
take place.

He a'so cited the exiutance of the Essex Commnniiy Col

lege and Franklin fquare Hospital less .han two hundred (2007)
feet to the east of the subject tract. He claims that this rein-
forces the concept of a sector center with adeguate facilitiss for
the support thereof.

The only protest submitted by residents of adjoining
areas was supplied by Mr. Wade H. Creswell, President of the Perry
Hall Improvement Association, Incorporated, wherein he presented
letters to the effect that his Association and the Darleigh Manor-
Joppavale Community Association, Incorporated, indicated that the
proposed development could be premature, in that, to the best of
vheir knowledge, the roads would be unable to handle the traffic,
wnd the existing schools would be overburdened.

Without reviewing the evidence further in detail but

based on all the cvidence indicated above and presented at the

Prior to that
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public he-rirg, in the judgment of the Zuning Commissioner, the
Comprchensive Zoning Map, as adopted by the Baltimore County Coun-
ci: on March 24, 1971, was in error in not classifying this prop-
erty in the zones as were propo.ed to them and to the Zoning Com-

missioner. This conclusion is reached for *he following reasons:
1. In 1968, the wineral leases were re-

leased, and the propercy is now available for

development.

. Water and sewerage are adeguate and
available to the property.

3. The construction and opening of the
John F. Kennady Memorial Highway or Interstate
95 (I-95) has opered the northeast area of
Baltimore County for extensive development.

4. Though this is not a primary reason
and is not, per se, justification for reclas-
sifying the subject praperty as requested, the
economic benefit for Baltimore County, as tes-
tified to by Mr. Jerome Michael, justified the
development of the subject tract in its high-
est and oest use.

. The eminent construction of the pro-
posed networks would fur'her cnhance the devel-
opment ot this northeast area and excessive
traffic should not be a burden.
testified to by Mr. John B. Funk
velopment of this tract would coincide with the
construction of the roadways, as indicated
above. Excellent access would be avail.
and the volume requirements should be met

R B A b

6. The present school facilities plus
those proposed by tne Board of Education would
provide educational facilities to meet the de-
mand by this develnpment

7. The uniqueness of having one individ-
ual (corporation) develop and have control over
‘ the entire tract would preclude development of
3 the area not planned and eliminates the possi-
: bility of spot and strip zoning.

The evidence presented at the previous hearings and the
resultant Orders of January 25, 1971, was entirely different and
not conclusive as the evidence presented at the prblic hearing on
in conjunc-

this subject Petition. The development of this tract,

tion with the adjoining dh d school

aud acquired
sites, would not, at this time, make this Petition prematute. In
fact, this would benefit the northeast gsection of Baltimore Coun-

ty and Baltimore County as a whole.
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ITEM #16 (April-October ]
cyclz, 1971)
PETIVTON FOR RECLASSIFICATION
FPROM DR- 5.5 TO BM AND FOR RE- H

DISTRICTING TO A CT DISTRICT,

FOR RECLASSIFICATION FROM DR-5.5

TO BR AND FOR REDISTRICTING TO A @

CSA DISTRICT AND FROM DR=5.5 TO

DR=-16 AND FROM DR-".5 TO MLR

by Nottingham village, Inc., i

& Maryland Corporation.

{Properties located on the North

and South sides of the proposed :
. extension of White Marsh oulevard

near the Intersection of White

Marsh Boulevard with Interstats H

1-95 in Baitimore Counuy, Mary:

land, the llth and 14th Ilection

Districts.)

JEFORE TLE

ZONING COMMISSIO!

FOR
BALTIMORE COUN

MEMORANDUM OF TiiE PRINCIPAL POINTS
OF TESTIMONY PRESENTED BY EXPERT

J W1 AND EXILIDITS IN
BY THE PETITIONER
MR. R. MCLEAN CAMPBELL, President, Nottingham Village, Inc.

The acreage for which rezonins is requested has been owned
by io ntrolled by the Campbell family since 1942,

Land was previously subject to nineral lease acreements for
extraction of minerals. As minerals were removed, land wac
intended for devalops Preliminary land usec studies
commissioned from Larry Smith & Company, Real Estate
Consultant:, in 1967.

in 1968 th's land was releascd fron mineral leases and
consultants were hired for purpese of determining proper
land use for the tencfit of the county, commurikty, and the
company.

Recomrondations were made that part of acreage be used to
provide nceded commercial services in this section and company

L4 met witn Rouse Company because of their expert qualificaticns
in commercial devclopment. Discussions initiated with seaff
of the Office of Planning and Zoming.

The staff welcored the opportunity to have corprehensive
planning for this acreace. One reascn wac the availability
of school sites.

Plat and description of school
sites, improved, cwned in fee and
plunned

EXHIBIT ¢

EXG Area designated am sector center by haltirore County Planuing
i Board.

< Twomas & Melsan

WRERISE T o %

%
{

Rovston, MugiLem,
THomas & Mclaan

EXHIBIT 43

| Rovaron, MugLicn

|State Roads Commission building program.

BETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION

FROM DR-5.,5 TO BM AND FOR RE-

DISTRICTING TO % CT DISTRICT,

FOR RECIASSIFICATIOGN [ROM DR-5.5

E BEFORE THE

CSA DISTRICT AND FROM DR-3.5
DR-16 AND FROM DR-5.5 TO MLR

ZONING COMMISSIONER
By Nottingham Village, Ine.,
a Maryland corporation.

(Properties located on the North
and Scuth sides of the proposed
extension of Wh.te Marsh Boulevard
near the Intersection of White B
Marsh Boulevard with Interstate
I-95 in Baltimore County, Mary-
land, the llth and 14th Election
Districts.} ]

FOR

BALTIMORE COUNTY

MEMORANDUM

The designation of the land for which Reclassification is
requested as DR-5.5 on the paltimore County Zoning Maps is errone-
ous for the following reasons, among others:

has desiynated this
for comprehensive

L. The Baltimere County Planning Board
tract of land as a Sector Center in its plan
Jevelopment of Ba.timore County.

2. A Sector Center
cettage residantial land
mercial use, office use,

by definition encompasses in addition to
uses, additional land uses such as com-
and high density residential use.

3. The development of this tract as would be permitted under
the requested Reclassification would conform in all respects with
the planned development of the area ated by and
by the Baltimore County Planning Board and the Baltimore County
Department of Planning and Zoning after years of general and special
study of the arca.

4. Previously, the tract was subject to mineral leases and
thus impossible to develop until such leascs were released Ly the
Lessee during 1968 and 1970,

5. The tract has excellent access from existing route u.s. 40,
State route 7, the Baltimore County Beltway and the John F. Kenncdy
Expressway. The tract is located at the intcrsection of the John F.
Kennedy Expressway with the White Marsh Boulevard interchange.

white Marsh Boulevard is to be extended from its e:isting
interchange with the John P. Kenncdy Expressway westerly through the
subject tract to Route #1 and such extension is in the Maryland
The alignment through the

Recommendations from planning st
to Plannirg Board (used by Planny

_Board at public hearings)

At least five public hearings have been held siace 1967 by
Planning Board and County Council and there was no public
protest to cur plans and to the recommendations of the
plannirg staff and Planning Board.

we first knew of disagreement when, without explanation, the
entire area was cemoved ir m the map and placed in DR 5.5
classification.

Pecorsiendat.cns from Planni
to County Council (uzsed by Coun

council ac public hearing)

MR. JEROME MICUAEL, Vice President of lLarry SmithsCompany,

Economic Consdltants

Mr. Michael was lified. For approximately nine yecars his
firm has studied the proposed developrent of this acreage.

Principal task was to determine econoric need ip this area of
the County and economi= justification.

Their studies have continued to the present.

They first defined the trade area which would be serviced by
the planned developrent. In developing trade area they
considered pooulation density, accessibility, natural barriers,
and existino facilities and services.

The present pcpulation of the trade area is approximately
277,000 people.

By usc of customary methoas based on population, income levels
nd ing the that approx’
the trade

ai pect
mately §55,000,000.00 was department store market in
area.

In general, department stores generate $50.00 to $55.00 gross
revenun per square foot; therefore, the present minimum neced
of 1,000,000 square feet exists,

It war determined that only 400,000 squarc feet {approximately}
of such need was now met.

In his opinion 500,000 te 700,000 square feet of the department
store need now exists in the ade area.

Projection is for an increasc of 100,000 porsons in the trade
area by 1980 with a corresponding increase :o a total of
$85,000,000.30 of market. Therefore, a minipum of 1,555,000
square feet of department store retail area will then be
needed.

There will, therefore, be a minirum unmet need of approximately
1,100,000 squarr feet,

As to high density classification, it was determined first
that the total additional housing units needed in the trade

-2-

subject tract is fixed by previous rights-of-way ta:ings of the
§tate Roads Commission. The corridor alignment from the westernmost
boundary of the subject tract westerly has been rade the subject of
. a study by a consultant for the Maryland state Roads Commission
whose report has been received by t.c State Roads Commission. The
Maryland State Roads Commission subsequently advertised for, and
held on April 7, 1971, a public hearing for the purpose of datoer-

mining the eract corridor of White Marsh Boulevard for such cxtension.

6. Baltimore County has obtained an aligmment study for con-
struction of "adecke Boulevard north of Silver Spring Road. The
point of intersection of Radecke Rou:levard with Silver Spring Road
was established by this Baltimoie County alignment scudy. Road
censtruction ir scheduled.

7. The alignment of Radecke Boulevard south of the subjeet
tract has bee: fixed by Baltimore County, and the Baltimore County
Department of Public Works has requested eagineering funds for the
route, Construction funds in connection with the extenzion of
Radecke Boulevard have been requested by the Baltimore County De-
partment of Public Works for the year 1872-1973.

| 8. perry Hall Boulevard will intersect both Radecke Boulevard
@nd White Marsh Expressway az shown on the attache! plan,

9. Although the area road network presently cxisting is more
than sufficient to provide exceilent access to the tract, the road
extensions planned by Baltimore County and the State of Maryland as
set forth in paragraphs 5, 6, 7, and 8 above will make even more
accessible the land for which Reclassification is requested in that
there will then be six major highways crossing the tract with a
seventh major highway approximately three-quartecs of a mile from
the tract.

10. The tract is fully serviced by all public utilities.

{a) Thu 43 inch White Marsh sanitary interceptor now
erosses the property along the White Marsh Run and such inter-
ceptor has mors chan sufficieat capacity for the proposed
development .

(b) Existing doiwstic weter lines are located along the
tract's northern and southern ooundaries and improvements
thereto, including a pressurz reducing statisn, are now under
construction,
available to the tract.

(e} Electric service is

(d) Natara! gas service is available to the tract.

11. The Baltimore County Board of Education, in anticipating
development of the tract, has obtained school situs immediately
north and immediately scuth of the tract for the purpose of en-

Roverow. MurLen. hancing nearby school facilities when and if needed.
Tram,

| )

5

|

!

] area to house the 100,000 increase in population would bo
i 37,000 residences.

| EXHIBTT 44 Building Permi 1

From official Baltirore Countvy ficures it wa
high density percentage of total housing units
steadily from 5.4% in 1961 to 80.7% in 1970.

be needed

30,000 apartr
area.

nts would, t ’

An
for the trade

The proposed area for hich density residential is ideal
1 | because of the tract location, ease of access, service
facilities to be provided on the tract, ercloyment to be
provided on the tract, and because the mixture of high density
| residential, cormercial and industrial represents good
| comprehensive planning.

Using Daltimore Countv figures, it was deternined that the
1 population increase would require 700,000 to 800,000 square
feet of gencral office space. Thirty percent to forty percent
| of this need would be expected to b= met on site. is does
not include specific research office facilities which
| compliment the other portion of the planning development. The
L planned 260,000 square fcet of general office space is there-
for justified.

‘The proposed rotel and restaurant ‘n the BR zone are necessary
| to serve the development (in particular the research office

H facilities) and thec traveline public. Such facilities are

| lacking on I-95 and should be previded at this “:ajor inter-

1l section.

| There is groat economic benefit to the county if the proposed
i} development ic built.

ial Tax Benefit

EXHIBIT #5 pota

The net annual tax yield to the county after paving all costs
of education would be in excess of $1,900,000.00. This
compares with a net yield of approximatecly $396,000.00 if the
area were developed urder present zoning. Therefore, the
county would -zalize approximately $1,400,000.00 more each
year from the developrent as propcsed.

In his opinion, it would be errer to deny this petition on
either the basis that need is not present or that there would
be no economic benefit to the county. The contrary is true.

R o 05

lis opinion as to need is shared by the county authorities
who have designated the areca as a sector center.

e

His computations as to economic benefit to the county are
from official County and Board of Education records.

| NOTTINGHAM IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION, INC

hat Association which is adjacent
ho Resolution of the Association.

Mrs. Coulter, Secretary of
to tive Campbell tract read

Nottinghan Improvement Association,
. Inc. resolution approving and
recommending the proposed zoning
reclassifications

EXAIBIT #6

o, MuEL

THawAB & MCLEAN
e

<

Rovsron. MuzLLen,
THomas & MeLean

18 . P,
Towsen, Ma. 21264
131000

ERUIBIT #7

- There is nothing in cthe pro,
A " posed Jevelopment for the land
Which would interfore with adequate police or fire protoction,

{ The population of this are:
increasing dramaticelly and there ha: §:g:a;:’Zﬁ:;zg:ﬁnmia:fm
quate provisions made for commercial facilities to servlce'}tho in-
creased ?opu}atxnn. The previous reconmendations of the Baltimore
County Plianing Boazd and the Department of Planning and zoning to the
cffect that this area be designated a Sector Conter, and that the
“Zoning classifications now requested he granted are evidence of the
gmkus failure to crovide commercial and related facilit s for

e area.

l4. The ng of the subject tract of land .
category failed to take into account proper usage which could be
made of the iand, failed to take into account the needs of Caltimora
C!Tiunty and area residents, failed o tak: 1nte account the designa-
tion of the arca as a S T Center by the Baltimore County Planning
Board, and failed to take into account the comprehonsive plan for
the tract as reviewed by. approved by, and recommended oy the Balti=
more County Planning and zoninq officials and the Baltimore Ceuﬂ;y
Planning Board, whose primary duties are to provide for the compre-
hensive plained developnent ~+ the County, €

a ra-5.5

By reason of the rcror tod and b
r Y reason of other errors
attendant to the classitication of the subject land as DR-5.5
these Reclassification Requests and Districting Requests are m"\n:lL.

Respeetfully submitted,

W. Lee Thomas,
Atty. for Petitioner

)k, Development Director of The Rouse Company

lis Company has develcred 20 regional shopping centers in
eight states and Canacda, Four of these were opened within
the last 10 days.

They have worked with Nottincham village, Inc. on the
commercial center. The fact that Lotiingham OWns Approxis
1500 acres was very important to The Rouse Corpany since
department store tenants and other tenants are very concerned
witn what developrent is made of the surrounding acreage.

Rouse has conducted its own survey of the Northeast quadrant
of Baltimore County and find that the area is severely

lacting in depariuent store facilities. There is a present
and a future need for such facilities.

They plan a commercial center of 1,250,000 square feet.

This is th. finest site imaginable based on excellent
accessibility from every area,

All improvements will be protected and al’ “wildings will be
equiped with sprinklers. The Rouse Company has its own
security force for the cormercial area.

Ve anticipate beginning construction of the commercial center
by the spring of 1972 an< opening the center after the
summer of 1974.

The proposcd acreage for EM zon is ideal in size. Although
some facilities could be placed on 140 acres, the entire
concept could not be realized w:theut £nll acreage rezoned,

toihe
I1f the acrrage is under 140 ar:ies, the whele conter would be
jeopardized. Tne .epartmeri stores woild not locate in a
center ot that size.

Rouse's only participution in this develorrent is in the
commercial core in conjunction with Nottinghar. All other
development would be by Nottingham Village, Inc.

Based on recznt ncgotiations, there is very streng interest
from three major local department stores who want to !ecore
part of the proposed developrent.

iighland Mall is scmewhat similar in size in that it is

approxinately 1,200,000 squarc fect and services an arca of
321,000 people. It has recently been completed.

Brochure of Highlan

They feel there is a nced for these facilities in thic area

of Baltimore Coun
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MR. Til

AS SHAFER, Whitman Requardt L Asgoc., Utilitics Ensineers

sewer and st
the site

Plat of water,
drains available to

The witness was qualified.

For aprroximately three years his firm has studied the
proposed deveopment plan with specific reference to putlic
utilities.

As to water availability - There are three principal water
systems available to serve the land. The first is a 16" rain
in Old Philadelphia Road. The second is a 12" main in buch
Schoolhouse Road, and the third is a 12" main in Silver Sprind
R

The first two svsters are now in the second pressure zonc and
the third is now in the third pressure zone. However, . water
tank is now under constructicn north &f Ebenezer Road and,
when completed, will result in the third mentioned systenr
also being in the recond zone. Therefore, all threc syste!s
will very shortly be in the second pressure zone.

The maximum water requirements for the development have been
corputed and the figures have been checkad and cleared with
municipal authorities and with the fire underwriters and fire
ingurance cormpanies. The absolute maximun demand would be
2,000,000 gallons a day. This demand could be met by the
16" rzin systen in 0ld Philadelphia Road alone. It would
not be necessary to use the other tw» systems. Good planninc
however, might dictate on-site connaction hetween two or
more of the systems availabe.

ition to sufficient capacity, it was determined throual
pressire tests and official records that there is more than
sufficient pressure available to cupply the developrent witl
out in anv way interfering with existing water users or with
possible future water users.

AS to sewer capacity - The White Marsh interceptor, a larae
48" interceptor, serves the entire tract. This interceptor
connects to the southeast through pumping stations to the
Haltirore City treatment plamt.

They have investigated the system beginning at the tract and
ending at the treatrent plant and it is more than adequate
to handle all sewerage flow requirements of the developrent.

The syster at present is utilized only to 10% of its capacity.
It's use by the developrent would require a very small portion
©of the existing excess capacity,

AS to storm drain fecilities - The principal storm drain is
ihite Narsh#@ Run. It roved fron Route 7 to a point
west of I From the latter poin. westerly the channcl is
unirproved.

The Statc environmental authoritics wish the remaindes of the
channel to rerain uninproved. The storr drain syatew is
engineercd om a 100 year storm Lasis, whereas most systens are
only enaineered on a 25 or 50 year storm basis.

OR) WESTEROOK, Vice President Gruen Asscciates

R, CRAY

lle is in charge of planninc for G-uen Associates and
a B.S. and a M.C.P. (Master of City Planning) deqrec
had experience in over 100 major projects in 22 sta
cormunities. ke aas worked for many municipalities
sorme as large as Boston and s as small as Pheenix an
testified at many provions zoning hearings.

His firm was retained in 1969 and prepared overall an'
speeific plans for the tract after consultation with t
County Planning staff and Planning Poard. Suggestions of the
Planning staff wore encompassed ir his plan.

The concept is that there is to be a Sector Center on ti
tract which will be the nucleus for development of the pr
area and the surrounding area. Most intensive use will be
buffered by less intensive uses.

Highway access to the site will be uricue with a total of
traffic lanes providing acceas. Thin is oxtremely rare and
such excell.nt access probably hasn‘t happencd more than
twice on the Cast ccast. The access is much wore than
admouate.

The utilities acain present an unusual situation in thac the
presunt sewer line is used only to 10t of capacity and the
ter line alcne is sufficient for the project even
t!muﬂh two additional water lines coculd serve the project.
All utiiities are available including electricity, ass and
telephone service.

The oxisting White Marsh Run guarantces that there will be no
downstrear problems fror storn drainage.

In his opinion, there iz a present deficiency or mecd of
700,000 square feet of department store retail space. This
is a net figure after taking into account existing zoned and
proposed department sture retail space. The unmet need will
be even greater witi each passing year.

The School Board has acquired or has propesed a total of 10
rites in the immediate area, This would provide educational
facilities far in excess of any demand gencrated by this
development.

The Essex Commurity College and Franklin Square Hospital, both

in close proximity, again recnforce the entire concept of

Sector Center and the initiators of those Facilities have very

wisely provided themselvesz with sufficient land for expansion
in the future,

e is in agreement with Mr. Michaels as to the cconomic
benefit to the County. Without this major Sector Ceuter, the

tax burden resulting from development in a uniform low density

manner would be very heavy. The Sector Center CORGEpE, how-
ever, would return annually to the County a net of
approximately $2,00C,000.00.
that this benefit to the County will last over 30,
years, It is not a one-tire ecomoric benefit.

50 or 70

studies and on

In his professional opinien, based on his o

EXHIBIY 19

Rovsron. Mus

It is vesy important to remember

the testimony previcusly presented, crror was comnitted by the

MR

RovsTon, MueLLER
Trouas & MeLEAN

R ————

The Marylana Department of Water Resources after studying our
plans have approved our plans in full.
Lettar from Mr. Norton, Chief of
Surface Water Management of Maryland

nartment of Water hecourc:

It is hie opinion that the existing utilities are more than
sufficient to handle the nceds of the proposed developrent.

It is his further opinion that all utility needs could be met
without in any way interfering with utility services to tic
surrounding arcas and further that the surrounding areas will
suffrr no detrirent besause of the development's use of such
utilities.

In his opinion the Council was in error in denying the
reclussifications if the denial was based on lack of these
utilities. It is his opinion that it would be error to deny
this petition on the basis that utilities arc netavailable
since utilities are, in fact, available.

JOIN B K, Comsulting Traffic Engineer

Mr. Funk in listinc his qualifications mentioned that for a
pericd of eight years he was chairman of t.c Baltimore County
Departsent of Public Works and that for a further period of
eicht ye'rs he was chairman of the State Roads Commission of
Maryland. Furtiaer, that he iz presently a consultant in
private practice who performs his duties for the State of
Maryland, murnicivalitics of this State and others.

Mr. Fum'c hos been familiar with the White Marsh srea for
aprroxinately 1B years and has been especially fa umz with

it over the past ten years during which tine I-95 wi

constructed while he was chairman of the State Raads c;rmhh.un.

ile is further familiar with the precis2 area in that he has
been engiced in planning of the road networks of the area as a
consultant to the developer, to Taltimore County Maryland and
to the State Roads Commission of Maryland.

The three principal roads serving the develorrent are Perry
121l Boulevard, Racdecke Boulevard and White Marsh Boulevard.
As to Perry liall Doulevard, he has prepared for the developer
a plan showing Perry Hall Zoulevard as a developer's road.
Thie plan has been approved Ly the developer. This road will
be constructed with funds of the developer although, as is
customary, a public works agreement will be involved. The
developer determines the *ining of construction on this roac.

Perry lall Boulavard will be four lanes (two in each direction}
with an "at erade” intersection at Uhite Marsh. Initially,

tie intersection will be light controlled. Vhen the traffic
warrants it a second stace of “trumpec" intersection will
constructed, and, if the traffic warrants construction in the
future, a third stage interchange with a full rarmp system coull
be constructed.

ALl right-of-ways whicn would be requircd for any of the stages
have been set aside by the developer, and off site land
acquisition is not necessary.

County Council in their €ailure to zone the tract as
requested by the Petitioner.

Respectfully subnitted,

A e
W, Lel Thomas, for
Nottingham Village, Inc.

and
B A S 4
James H#. Cook, for

The Rouse Cempany

-10-

EXHIBIT 410

EXHIBIT #11

Revavon, MuELLER,

A Twomas & McLean

e
vor w, prana, ave.
Towsom, Mo, 21204

He has been employed by Baltimore County, Maryland to mak

a stidy fol construction of Radecke Bouievard, This has baan
submitted and accepted by the county and his fee paid by the
county,

Radecke is a county road constructed under the Federal aid
secondary road program which means that the Federal sovernment
will bear 45% of the cost of construction.

Radecke Boulevard is programmed for construction from
Rossville Boulevard south of the tract to north of Silver
Spring Road through the developer's tract.

He is retained by Baltimore County to do the line and grade
study following which the davelopur has the responsibility of
having prepared the exact contract documents for the portion
3f Radecke Boulevard located on the developer's prop2rty.

The location of Radecke Boulevard is fixed by construction
of Rowsville Boulevard to the South and by county land
acquisition and reservations north of Silver Spring Road.

Baltimore County has allocated funds for the ~onstruction of
Radecke Boulevard.

Letter dated July 23, 1970 o Mr,
Funk in regard to Radecke Boulevard

Baltimore County Capital Budget

Baedrpee e e
The funds for Radecke are budgeted and some ‘unds have already
becii capended,

Radecke
time of

Boulevard will be availabln on-site at or before the
developers cpening of the development,

Boulevard also will have four lanes and an inter-
section with t'hite Marsh. Will initially be light controlled.
In the future, if traffic warrants, a r system can be
installed. All land necessary for any such system has been
set aside by the developer.

Radecke

Mr. Funk has been retained by the State Roads Commission of
Maryland as a consultant for the purpose of designing the
White Marsh Boulevard extension from the existing interchange
with I-95 westerly to Belcir Road and thence to Perring
Parkway.

He has prepared stuaies for the State and in accu-dance with
law has prepared and assisted in holding the necessary
corridor hearing on April 7, 1271, At this hearing an exact
route for White Marsh Boulevard was sciected. Over 2
agencies of the State were involved in various clearances and
approvals and they p ted to the sultant. The
state Roads Commission then recommended the route to the
federal agency involved since the road will be censtructed
under a Federal Aid Program. The recommended route has been
:;;prqud by the federai agency and the alignment therefor
xed,

At the roquest of the State Roads Commission details were
submitted by Mr, Funk and he was asxed to supply the State

(Adv.}

September Term, 1972

EXHLZIT

#12

NOTTINGHAM VILLACEH, INC.,et al.

BALTINORE CCUNTY, MARYLAND

B
Politrs, Ralph Y.
(specially assigned),

JJ.

Opinion by Singley, J.

July &, igr2

|
|
)
[
|

pany (Rouse) which are respectively i
located in Baltiuore County (tha
acre parcel of the same tract, believ.
comprehenstve doning Mo- sdopted by the County Couneil on 24 3
1971, filed a b111 of complaint in the ¢

ing declaratory and injunctive relief, From

witn read design docurents and any special concitions or
docunents necessary to be inclded in the sabmission of the
contiract for bids.

Letter to Mr. Furk dated hucust 1,
1971 frem State jighway Adminis-
tration

Honics are available for the construction of White Marsh
Boulevard extended and bids for comstruction of the roac will
be let in the spring of 1972. Corpletion will be on or before
the tire of t'c opening of the developrent.

Four lanen will ultirately be prnvln[-d for Vhite Marsh
Boulevard and these lanes will Le capakle of handling 60,000
vehicles per day and in vicess u( any anticipate! nmed

The following actions
Boulevard

© veen taken for wWhite Marsh

{a) Key porticn of right-of-way was acquired frem the
developer aprroximately tem years aco.

(b) Prelininary corridor plans have been prepared and
subritted to the State by the consultant,

(e} The corridor public hearing hor boen held.

{d)  The State cnd all acenedes nf the State have appreved the
route selected,

(e} The Federal Soverimenc has approved the route alignrent.
(f) The design and contract docurents for the road are to be
prepared Ly the consultant.

g) Menies are available for tie construction of the road
(botn State and Federal)

(h) All construction plans nave bcen coordinated with the
Radecke aid Perry liall bBoulevards,

(1) Contract fcr the constructicn of the rasd will he let inm

the Spring of 1972,

Ie has done extensive traffic studie
in the area and has coordinated thee
Stote and County traffic fisurecs and

to expected traffic
th thc of ficial
projeations.

llent am

In his opinion access to the site ir e

projected
traffic will not overtax the roacts.

The roads are either definitely
by the developront, construct.
developer; therefore, they will
opening of the develerrent,

lanned, or since paid for
time can be contrelled by the
e available at the time of

In his opinion if the requested zoning was de,died by th
Council because of alleced road ina eguacier, Council was in
error.

It would be error to demy this peziticn on th: basis of access
or traffic considerations in that earellent access is avail-
able and volumz requirements can be met.

Nottingham Village, Inc. (Nottinghan

and The Rouse Cc

ouaer of & 930 acre tract
Ceunty) and the lessee of a 156

& thomselves a

garieved by a

's eircult court seei-

@ Jecree a.:

bill of complaint, Nottingham and Rouse have appealad.

enorzously eemplex.
the fact that the Nottingham tract, zoaed R-
mini
(residential., apartmen’, was rezoned DR 5
5.5 owelilng units per acre) by the comprohensive re
in 1971 vy the County Couneil,
185 acres; BF (business, roadside) for 20 acres; BY (bus
for 140 acres with a CT district {ce:

Both the facts of ihe case 27d the issues presented are

The crux of the coniroversy, however, lies in
€ (detached residences,
wn lot zize 6,000 squore feet) except fir 36 acres zoncd IA

5 (density rcsifdential,
zoring adopied

Rottingham had sought RA z ing for

iness, majer)

relal, town-centar core)

superimposad thercon (BM-CT) and R-6 for the remuining 585 acres, in
LY

cenformity with a developrent plan prepared by its consuliants,

‘THE FACTS

Perhaps a clearer understanding of the background can be

achieved by setting out the facts in chronological order;




Bill No. 103, 1258 than two weeks after the decision in Swarthm

28 April 1965:

County Office of Planning and Zonlng re=

leases "1980 Guideplan," a county-wide

raster plan in preliminary form.

2 June 1969: County Council passes Bill Neo. 72, direct-

ing Planning Board to p.epare county-wide

zoning mAD Or maps.

Summer, 1969: Planning Poard divides county into five

sectors and prepares Master Pluns and Com-

orenensive Zoning Maus for each. Nottingham'e

tract was in Northeast Sector.

14 Gotober 15693 Public presentation by Planning Board of pro-
posed Plan and Nap for lLortheast Sector. BM
zone; iacrease in RA sene, remalnder R-6
recommended for Nottingham tract.

§ Hovember 1969z public hoaring before Pleaning Beard on
Nortuzast Sector Map. Nottingham requests
RA, BR, BM-CT and R-6 zoning previously de-
sceribed.

February 1970: Planning Doard approves Map for Xortheast

Sector, granting portions cof RA, BY and BR

zoning requested by Nottinghoa.

i:zmi?r’o%mo- Gouncil éelays consideration of Meps pending

amendment of Zonlng Regulations and adopiion

of procedure for consideration of Maps, by

G,

In Swarthmove Co. v. Xaesiner, 258 Md. 517, 531-532, 266

A.2d 341 (1970), Judge Barnes, spesking for the Court, construed
Title 22, '§ 22-21 of the County Code which, at the time, was not

significently different from that contained in subsection (a):

"It 15 clear from the language of this seetion of ihe
-+« [Code] that the County Council ir required 10 have a hear-
ing on the recommendations of the plasning board for chaages
in the zoning repulatlens or zoning wmans, but that after the
expiration of' such peried of notice (20 days) the County Council
may adopt the recommended regulations or maps but it mey also
Take 'such chanpes or amendments thereln ae the county cuuncil
may deem appropriate.' In short, the County Council need not
follow the recoszeadations of the planning board and need not
have any further o additisnal hear. in regard Lo the changes
or amendr€nts The Councy COURCLIL may sce Tit Lo make, Ye have
held that the County Council ls not reguired te follow the
reconnmendations of the Planninz Board. Miller v. Abrohams
239 Md, 263, 272, 211 A.2d 309, 31% (1965). We H&ve GL
dicated that a substantial change may be validly made in o
proposed comprehensive zoning map aftsr the public hearing has
been held on the originally cropesed comprehensive zoning rap
and no additionmal notlce or hearing was required by statutory
language quite similar to that usad in Sec. 22-21 of the
Baltimore County £cude], Hewits v. County Cormissioners
of Baltimore County 0 Md. 4,756, 15T A 5, 400 [15999) .
Agced, nATK [ERJL-Mix Concrete Corp. v. Smith, 251 Md, 1, 3,
246 A.24 220 We sustained & chanpe made by the County
Council In that caSe on a proposed comprehensive zoning map
reouested on the same day the ordinance was passed, where there
Thad been no prior discussion, DYOPUSEl OF & roguesc for the
cnange mede at the hearing on the proposed comprehensive zoning
map and, of course, no notice or prior hearing .. regard to the
requested change." (Emphasis in original) A

Notiingham and Rouse say that the enactment of Council

¥. Haestner, supra, was intended to fill the void recogaized in that

case.

i
i

e

Resolution 1

. 3 and BL1l No. 42, re-
speetlively.

3 August 1570: Passage oi Councii Bill Ko, 100, amencing

Zoning Regulations A?."ﬂdsill No, 103, setting

up procedure for adoption of Maps.

22 septesder 1970: Planning Board releases revised 1980 Guida-

plan, Zector Master Plan and Zoning Map Tor

Northeast Sector. Woitingham tract classificd

DR 16 (residentinl,16 dwelling units per acre,

a statutory equivalent of RA); BR; BY-C?, and

DR 5.5 (a statutory equivalent of E=6); apart-

ment and business zones larger than those
on February 197¢ map.
8 October 1970: Dublic hearing on 198G Guideplan for County,
Sector Master Plen and Comprehensive Zoning
Hap for Northeast Sector. Kottingham re.
quests CSA district (commercias, supporting
area) for part of land zoned ER.
November 1570: Planning Board submits Tinal report and
Zoning Maps t4 County cnunci‘l. Recommznded
Tor Nottingham tract were DR 16, 190 acres;
BM-CT, 147 acres; MIR (manufacturing llght,
restricted), 77 acres; BR, 18 acres, and
DR 5.5, 498 acres,

i

Wneiher or mot ihis is true, the court below found as a

fact, and we agree, tnt the requirements of subsection (a} were

complied with. As regards compliance with subsection (v}, the couri

found that the notice given prier to the sccond hearing on the

Northeast Sector Map clearly -shmd, by meens of a "sticker" placed
on the Zoning Map and the antries made on the "log of issues" that

%he Council proposed to sonsider the zoning of the Nottingham tract

within five specified classifications: DR 5.5, BM-CT, 3R, DR 16,
and MLR:

"# % # There is no doubt that the sticker applied Lo the plat

showed only that the Council was considering as proposed
changes in the Board's recommendations for [the Nottingham]
tract .,, five ... separate zoning classificetions for +'ie
properiy in question, and did not delineate separate arcas
for their application. VYhile it is true that they hapnen to
be the same zoning classifications arplied to the specific

areas by the Planning Board, the notice made i% crystal clear
that the Council intended to give consideration to zoning changes
*

in the area within the listed classifications. * #

"# # # There i5 no doubt that the notice actually given in-
formed the property owners &nd interested members of the
public: (a) that i% was the intent and purposc of the County
Councll to give further consideraticn to the nature of the
zoning to be applied to the [Wattingham) tract and (b)
that it would act within those 5 zoning classifi
ing under the heading: 'Propcsed County Council Resolution. !

‘There is nothing in the statute requiring notice of & precise

suggestion or change by the council,"

The chancellor found apposite a paragraph from the opinion

written for the Court by r.lef Judge Brune in Hewitt v. Baltimore
County, 220 ¥d. 8, 56, 151 A.2d 144 (1959):
"We do not think the statutory language could be con-

trued as requiring the County Commissicners to state in
advance (what they could hardly know) the exact nature of

posed at the second public hearing, with the result

provision for a final hearing contesplated by subsce

dions appear-

18 January 1971: Public hearing on Zon

p Tor Nortli

Sector before Covnty Council. Nettin

Tenews request for .SA district in pary of
BR zona.

17 Mareh 1971: Second nearing before County Couneil on
Zoning ¥ap for Northeast Sector. For Tirst
tlme, two property twners protest agsinst
Notitingham zoning.

24 March 1971: Zoning Map for Northcast Sccior, placlng ell
of Nottingham tract in DR 3.5 zone, pasged

by County Council, Council Bill Ka. 31.

THE ISSUTS

Nottingham and Rouse say that there are four recsons why

the decrez of the circuit court should be reversed:

(1) Baltimore County falled to comply with the reguire-
ments of Bill No. 103 relating to notice;

(1) Baltimore County failed to comply with the requirc-
ments of Section 303 of the Chartev and Bill No. 103
relating to meeting and votiag on );l‘cpoled chaages
in the Zoning Meps;

(111) The Zoning Mep was not alopted in accordance with a
comprehensive plan; and

(iv) The court erred in peramittiig counsel for Bsltimore

.‘3

action which they might teke with Tegery ‘o :mttﬁxs
Eﬁymm to their atteation &t *ne cor l-llucd_hcn:ri..l:.
Indeed, it is diffieult to gce how (witnout eL:,huhpz-c-h en
judgment or prophecy) the notice here given could heve bee e
Fuch more explicit or informetive than it was, The appellan
cartainly had no right to assume that the leg. 1z:u1vn bgny
entrusted with the sole power to enact & comprohes ive
or rezoning ordinance in Baltimore Cm'.nty_ngr: aous
the proposals or recormendations submitied Ly tae
missioner.”

The short answer is thas no "further chang: jere p

etion (b)

never became applicable, as the chancellor found., Tne answer to the
contention trat the Council must set & final hearing on the speeifie
zoning classification it wltimately adopted 1s found in the passage

from the opinion in Hewity, quoted above.

{11)
Nottingham and Rouse next contend that there was a failure

to couply with Art. III, § 303 of the county's Charter, and County

Code, Tatle 22, § 22-21 ().

The Charter provides, in § 303:

T dv tions
M., Action by council. In all of iis funct
and aelxherattuﬁ{,‘m:u—nﬁ:g_g:ngg nS'i:};ch& i:egsbggyw
and shall kave no power to creaie & m dne
delegate any of its funetions ulnd duties to & smuller pum

of its members whan the whole."

This was further explained in lnv HAeporter’s Note:

"Ihe manifest purpose of this nectlon is to ruxs;uirﬁh:hn
Council to act as @ unit in all of ‘dell‘n:rnui_ngn_. T
nfor Poard believed that o legislatlye vody of oniy

Gounly to use leading quesilons 4n interrogating

meabers of the Count Counedl.

(1)
Baltimore County Code (1968, s amenced) (the Coun v
Code) Title 22, § 22.21 provides, in part.l B

"dec. 22-21, Autien
zoning regulations ar+

co\:m‘..y council on uucption of

.ing maps,

(n% Afler the county council has re i a £
of the planning boare recemmeanins Edépiiggigze-c;y‘i
regulations or zoslng meps, the county o ¥
Or more puollc hearings thercon, giviag at
notice thercof in at least two newspupers
tion in the county. During such iwenty- per:
report of the pianning voard with LCLO'.gD'u'r
periing exhibits T any, logother with

enting members of

ok

11 shal

iod,

LA, A o
councilmanic distrlot, and ol sics cur 51%c plack an the
eounty council may r‘:c.:.‘ i te r e hl:wr el
expiration of such period of netl Gy
hearing or hearings, the eounty council
adopt such regulations or maps subjec
or arendnents there.

1, howev %0 such ¢
as the county council nay deecm &appropr

"(bB) Any change or ameadrent to be made in a zon
a3 proposed by the planning board shall, bofore £inns arom
of such map, be brought to further public hearing, sdvert!
and held in the same nanner as provided above in subsecslo
&). If further changes or wu: c te 1
be proposed in the county council, a finwl
limited to such further changes or amendnents, be ad
tised and held in ti~ sume manner ac provided above before final
sction on such rap is taken by the county counclil,"

1. Council Bill No. _03 (1970) amended subs ’ -
subsections (b) and (c). (2g70) & eculon (a) and cdded

seven nembers could reasonawly be required to nNSALT
business without resort o the use of standing cor

Title 27, § 22-21 (c) provider

"(e¢) Each change or amendment o be made in a
map &8 proposed by the planning board shell be
individually by ihe county council,
shall be rerorded in the council mi

Whai happone: was essentlally this. Wnile the XXXXXX

Council toured each of the five sectors by bus, it was decided that

each councilman would be primarily respousille for zonisg in his

councilmanic distriet. After the first Council heari it became

the councilman's duty to recommend to the Council which issues

should be "closed," in other words to identify those instances

his district where the Planning Board's » dation should Ge

ould

adopted, thus making unnecessary & second public hearing. Ii
scom that the Council membders interactel as a group, dut without

formal vote, Zn the construction of the "log," 1ist of issucs

by ded for idcration for the second hearing. By this

procedure the number of issucs was reduced from some "0 to about
200. On 24 March 1971, the Council acted as &abody in cleiing
issues.

As a practical matter, what was really done was to assign
to each councilman responsibility for the ancertainment of 'tacts in
support of a recommendution whieh would fora r Lacie for founcil
action. Ve f£ind noth’ng in Arc. 111, § 303 of the Charier or 4in

Title 22, § 22-21 which proscribes this. The Council acted as




body - in adopiing the Zoning Maps. The voie on the Northcast Sector
MAap was unanimous.
We think that Judge Meachine had 1t Just about righe

he sald:

"sMore than a century ago in Board of School Commissionars
¥. County Commissioners, 20 Md. 4TJTIBOR], L€ was 66id @t
Page 459: "It wouid violate the independence of the several
departrments of Government, and disturb thu constitutional dis-
tribution of power among them, if the judiclary should lntervene
and arrest the exercise of wholesome leglslatlve auvhorlty

upon the ground of repugnance to the Constitution, unless the
usurpation of power was clear and indisputable, not merely in-
ferential and arguzantative.!

"I the case of Fell v. Marylend, 42 Md. 71 [1875], only
of slightly youngew vIAGGpe, tht¢ vouru of Appeals rejected a
contention that there had been an unlawful delegation of
legislative power, and sald at page €9: 'Every intendzent ought
to be made in support of the legislative eraciment, and it ls
not to be declarcd irvalid, except for the rlainest and most
conclusive reasons.t

"The ancient principles declarud in the above cases are
the continuing law of the State. Soe Atkinson v. sopperstein,
191 Md. 301, 315 (60 A.2d 737 (1948)]:™ 'Every prosumpeion
favors the validity of a siatutle,!

The case of Savage v. Distriet of Columbia, S A.2d
562 (Mun. C.A. D.Cv [ , alinougn Tacwudlly very different
from the subjeet cnses, discussed the delegnilon of legls-
lative power in terms very descriptive of the course followaa
by the Councll here, saying at page 565: 'It is fundamental,
also, that the legislature can not delegate its power to make
a law, but it is equally well established that it can * * ¥
delegate a power to determine some faci or state of things
upon which the law makes or intends to rake iis own action
depend. !

“rhis Court L5 periuaded thet application of vhese rules
of law to the evidence requires rejeciion of co:.-.plairar.tg'
contentioa that County Councill's aciions were producis of the
unlawful delegation of power.

1k,

net
1154, 1157 (1953), nelther the State nor Baltimore County has{ A

comprehensive plaa is sometning more then a detailed zonlng map,
Hewits v. Belimore County, supra, 220 Nd. at 58, and should apply
4o a substantial area, be “he product &2 long study, and control
land use consistent with the public inturest, Trustoes of MeDonogh
v. paltimore County, 221 Md. 550, 561, 158 A.2d G37 (1980). In
other words, an important characteristic of a comprehensive plan is

that it be well thought out and glve gonsideration to vhe commen

needs of the particular area, Hulf V. Board of Zoning Appeals, 2ik
ud. 48, 58-30, 133 A.2d 83 (1957); Anne Arundol County V. ward, 186
¥d. 330, 340, U5 1.2 634 (1946). A comprehensive plan is unlikely
4o have tangible physicel exlstance save &85 it appears in the zoning
ordinance itself, Angermeler V. Sea Girt, 27 N.J. 298, 142 A.24
&2k, 630 (1958), and the conecpt of comprenensiveness way be found
in the fact that it zones &ll, or substantially all, of a political
subdivision, that it regulates all uces - good, bad and indifferent,
or that it covers ell of the usual factors of land ubilization:
hexg‘m, arca and use, Haar, supra at 1158-1167; 1 Metzenbaum, Law of
zoning 19 (2d ed. 1955). :

We hold, therefore, ihat the passage of the Zoning Regula-

tions on 3 August 1970 and tho adoption of the Zoning Map on 24

March 1971 after the 1980 Guideplan had been presented and von=
sidered, could not be challenged as an invalid exerclse of legislative
Master

authority because there had been no formal adopidca of the

||
|
i
I
¥
3
I

11.

"There is nct the slightest
of Section 303 of the Charter (or i e Reporterfs Notes 1o
the same) that would justify the conclusios that the sectlon
intended te prevent the Council as a body rom utili &
knowledge likely o be possessed by individunl cotinc n with
respect to actual or desirable future uses of lands wiihin the
distrlct in which he is required by law %o res » Oor to deny
ii the beaefit of that speclal knowlcdge he is likely to possess
concerning the views of those home district constituents who
are most likely to be affected by zonlng im the arca.

deatlon in the language

al

"While it 1s clear that the 'final logs! were in large
measure the product of individual ccuncil:r;:nic xelection,ft
has not been shown that any councilman was disecuraged or pre-
;;:te;'nérgg r.g%p.ustinz; change or amendment to any of the

an: ard!s recommendations so they might be ! &
further putlic hearing.!' %, T broaghs to

"The contentions relating to the inartfully described
'retirexents! or fciose ouss' of issues requires specinl com-
ment, It sccus to this Court that complainants uisconstrue
that state of the law as to an Inportant, binding obligatlon
bpon the Council in the adoption cf comprehenslive zonlng bills.
There 1s absolutely nothing in the law that requires Council
action of any kind in this area. Seciion 22-21.1 of the
Balilmore County Code (Bill 72 [1969', as amended by Bill 42
(1970]) provides imperatii~ly thats 1 March 31, 1971

ihe Council shall adows the ontive couniy-wide map previously
TecomIe O - ER8 previomny

IWISRACE by the Planning Sokid, WIUi such Fevisions as may
be made in mccordance with Secilon 22-217

"The so-cailed 'retirements! or lclosc outs! merely
operated a3 adoptlons of recommendations of the Planning Board.
.Such a result followed &g a matter of law unless a majority of
the Council voted to change or amend a POrTICULAT TECOMTENOALIon,
e action of the County Couneil in dealing with such lssues
at all, either ai or prior to the mecting of Merch 2k, 1971,
was wholly unnccessary, and can scarcely be said to be objection-
able as a wrongful delegation of power.

"It is urged upon the Court that these Council actions
wera in fact the scle product of actions by & single council-
mas. The evidence simply docs not warrent, Justify or compel
suc. a conclusion. Every councilman particlpsted in visita-
tions to the sites of all or substansially all of the properties
set forth on the ‘ous 1lists'; every councilmun thereafier sat
in the series of hearings that followed the preparation of the
ifinal lots', and every councilman participated in and were

15.

Plan. Wnile County Charter § 523 would scem to provide that the
1980 guideplan will take effect only when approved by an ordlnance
of the County Ccuncil, whether or not the Cuideplan is regerded as
a Master Plan, the adoption of & Master Plan is nowhere made &
conditior precedent to the formulation of the comprehensive plan.
The Guideplan was before the Council, and was only one of the

eiexents from which the comprohensive plen was derived,

()
It is recognized as a general rule that leading questions
may be &sked 8 witness on cross-cxamination, but that one quelifica-
tion to this rule is that leading questlons may not ordinarily be
acked of & witness who demonstrates u bias in favor of the examiner,
Rush v. French, 1 Ariz. 99, 25 P, 816, 828 (1874); 3 Wigmore,

Bvidence § 773, ot 165-166 (rev. ed. 1970); McCormick, Law cf Evidence

§ 6(b), at 10 (1954).

A typical example of this qualification occurred when
Noitingham and Rouse called memboers of the m‘:unty Council as adverse
witnesses by virtue of the provisions of Maryland Code (1957, 1971
Repl, Vol.) Art. 35, § 9. On cross-examinailon, the couri overruled
objections taken to leading quesiions asked by the County seliciter,
apparently beeause the questions only sought to adduce summarics of
testinony already given on direct examination, which the County
solicitor wished to emphasize. In its ruling from the bench, he

court reasoncd;

‘i
|

recorded officially on the i
emall aumber of r er
reconmendations were effected, O 2 enenpes
nh;msclqes tead to demonstrate by their vﬂglr
offect that thelr final Getormination was a

action. : s

o
E

nzes

et of Cowncil

e, 2
‘There ls, in short, no shoulng taat rises avove J
Lot TR 3 conjectu
Lh\%: utilizatlon by the County Council of the skill and ,’u‘:;c-re
acnt of individual councilen operated 10 constrain Cowneil

acvion or constiluted the nerformance by en individual of a
Council functlon." (Ervhasis supplied in Lower court's aplaion)

County Code § 22421.1 referred to in the opinion of the
court below, as amended and re-enacted by Counsil Bill No. 42,

hoBuch ree

passed on & May 1970, required the Council to adopt,

vislons as it might properly make, tie county-wide Zonlag Map recom-
mended by the Planning Board. This requiremant extended only to the
Zonlng Map, and i not, as Nottingham would ceem to imply, at
variance with § 523 of the Charter, which requires Council approvial
of Zonlng Maps adopted by the Office of Planning and Zoning. This
requirement was met by the passage of Council Bill No. 31.

(141)
Nottingham and Rouse next argue that the Zoning Map
adopted when Bill Xo. 31 was passed en 24 March 1971 is invalid

because it was not zade in with a D dive plan.
To buttress this argurent, they say that County Code, Title 22,

§ 22-18 requires that "... zonlng mapc and regulations shall be
mede in accordance with a compr-hensive plan.” The comprehensive
plan they equate with the Master Plan provided for elscwhere in the

County Code.

that
Tt 1a Just/wnen evoss-uxamination is used
an impossible task for the other side to
questions that are not directing the atte
%o the particular areas

As we pointed ovut in Williams v. Whee
249 A.2d 104 (1969), Art. 35, § 9 mitigates some of the

harshness

of the common law by permitting a party who calls an adverse witness

to interrogate him by leading questions and coniradict and impeach
aim in all respects as if he had been called by ithe adverse party.
But the scatute 1s to be construed strictly, and doas not alter ihe
enmmon law except as explicitly provided, ¥ascn v. Poulson, 43 M.

161, 177 (1875).

We have held that matters concerning the nature and scope

of cross-examination are within the sound discretion of the trial
court, and that only upon & showing of & prejudicial zbuse ol that
disaretion will a ruling be dlsturbed, Smith v. Stinson, 246 Md.

+

536, 51, 229 A.2d 67 (1967); Marlow, Infant v. Davis, 227 Md. 204,

£10-211, 176 A.2d 215 (1961); ¥ilhelm v. Hadley, 218 Mé. 152 158,
145 A.2d 22 (1958).

We feei compelled to apply the teachings of our predeces-

sors which, in anal-gous situatlons, have considered the allowance

of leading questions and held it to bo within the court's discretioci,

Stoner v, Devilbiss, 70 Md. 144, 160-161, 16 A. H4o0 (1889). In

Frounfelter State, Use Carroll Co., 66 wd.B8o, 88, 5 A, #10

(1886) we held that leading questions "... may be properly used for

i!
i

There 15 no requirement that the compreh

Edmonds, 20 md, 680, 685, 215 A.2d 209 (1965)3 Miller v, Abw
-
239 Md. 263, 272, 211 A.2¢ 309 (1565); 1 Rathkops, The Law of Zon
288 Lew of Zoniag

Plan, Haar, In 4

13.
Underlying this argument s <¢ommon misconception - a
confusion between the Planning funetion, the end product of wnich is
the Majier Plan, specifically nvevided for i County Code, Art. IT.
Pla Lz, §§ 22-12 through 22-17, and the zonlng funeticn, covered
by Cele, Art. ITI. Zoning, §§ 22-18 through 22-31,
zoning in iee Wilh o comn

Zoning or 1u-

nensive plan 15 a legislative

functlon, Boerd of County Cor

g2ionars of Prince Geormels Gounty

¥. Levitt & Sons, Ine., 235 wd, 151, 158, 200 A.2¢ &70 {1564},

ensive plan adopted by the
legislative Ucdy must confors to the recer

iatlons of {ihe Master

Plan, 2sard of Qounty Commissioncrs for Prince Georpgeis County v
4 Y V.

and Planndng Ch. 9, § 1 (3d ed. 1956, 1972). fThe Cowrt of Appecis

of Kentucky drew what we regard as the proper distinction:

"

=»» [A) zoning agency is not vound to follow Ty o
of a land use plan. As we understandu_.u‘c\ o st
slmply a basic scheme generally m.\'.:linln." d
objectives in au extensive crea. It 45 in no Sonse A
plan and 13 contimually subject to modification ro
g}z,'n:c;u:: l‘atnd use‘delvolnpr.unt. It serves as & ulds

rait Jacket.? Ward v, %r berz, 416 §

Hanee 1967?. nippenberz, 416 5.

Wnile iv is true that other jurisaictions have by sta

required that zoning ordinances be in accordance with the master

nce with u Compreheasive Plan G8 Harv. T 3ev.

17.

the purpose of bringin~ the mind of the witness to

which 1% is desired to interrogate him." Wnws we I
Stinson, supra, 246 Md. at 541, is coasisteny with the rule of

Stoner and Frowafelter, There, we affirmed the frlal court's re-
fusal to allow defense counsel's usc of leading gucs&i.on; in she

cross-examinatlon of Lis client, an adverse witness called by the

plaintiff. Our holding was not based on the fact that the Juestions
were leading, but instead that the refusal was within the court's
discretion in that the questions soughit to elicit tesiimony on cross-
examination whicr was not within the scope of the direct examinatlon.

We Tind no prejudice or abuse of discretion here.

One final question re-ains. The County moved to Gisnlss
the appeal on the ground that Notiia hem and Rousn nad not exhausted

thelr administrative remedics and are in fact pursulng an appeal

from an adverse ruling of the Baltimore Couniy Zoning Ceo
relylng on Myers v. Chiel of Fire Bureau, 237 Md. 583. 207 A.24
467 (1965). XNottingham =2 Touse counter with the contention that
when there is a constitutieaal attack upon the general valldity of
the applicatie statute (here, the contentlon that 3111 No. 31,
adopting the Zoning Map was not enacted ir compliance with a Charter
provision requiring the Council te act as » body), failure to exhaust
administrative remedies is not available es a defense, We think
this point is well taken, Richzavk Realty v. Whistlaf, 226 Mé. 273,
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280-281, 173 A.2s 196 {1961); Schneider v. Pullen, 1398 M
68-69, Bl A.2d 226 (1951); Kracke v. Weinberg, 197 Md. 333, 343-3i4,

id. 316,

79 A.2¢ 387 (1951) and see Willdazs v. Loyols College, 257
336, 263 A.2d 5 (1970).

MOTION TO DISMISS DENIED; DECHT:
£D, COSTS T0 BE PAYD BY

NOTTINGHAM VILLAGE, INC., et : DEFORE THE COUNTY BOARD .
al. RECLASSIFICATION AND :
REDISTRICTING PETITION, S/ d OF APPERLS FOR

and K/W corner, Interstate 95

and White March Boulevard, 1 LALTIMORE COUNTY

11tk & l4th Districts - North-

east Sector ] Case No. 72-50-R

Case No. 72-50-R

MEMORA.NDUM_OF LMW AND FACT

The principal test of whether a tract of land in Maryland
should or should not he rezoned was first set forth in Kracke v.

Weinberg (Dictum) 197 Md. 294 (1951) and in Hakefield v. Kraft. 202

MA. 136, 141 (1953}, The rules established by these and by
numerous later cases place upon Petitioners the burden of provirg
that the original zoning of the tract was ar) itrary, capricious,
discriminatory or illrgal. The Petitioner must also rabut

the presumption that the original zoning was well olanned and

designed te be permanent. In Wakefield, at 141, it was stated:

« # # jt nust appear, therufore, that either there as a mistak: in
the original zoning or that the character of the neighborhood

was changed to an extent which justifies the amendatory action.” If
such mistare or change is proven then the presumption is rebutted

and “eclassiiication must be granted.

The County Board of Appeals has discretion in determining
error to justify zoning reclassification and its findings will
not be reversed by thc Courus unless such findings are considered
1le, 241 md. 224

“clearly erroneous” by the courts. Finney v. !

{1966} .
{

Proof presented to the zoning body (such as this Board) may,

courts will reverse the zoniny zody,

In the case of Board of County Cormissiol

Georges County, Maryland, ct al. v.

274 (1963), it was definitively stated that a zoning authority may

-r 232 md,

not ignore the facts and base a denial of reclassification on
sermise or conjecturc. If such is attempted, this arbitrary and
capricious action of the zoming authority will reauire court
intervention and a court order to grant reclassification. In Qak
Eill, the County Comminsionnrs of Prince Georqes County, aceing as
a zoning bodv, refusec to rezone a 21 acre tract of lanc for high
density apartrent uge. The Circuit Court, unon awpeal by the
property owner, reversed the action of the County Comn!seioners.
On subsequent appeal by the County Cormimsicners and agorieved
neignbors, the Court of Appeals affirmed the action of the Circuit
Court in directing reclassification. The Court of Appeals made

reference to three principal factors:

1. The technical staff of the Planning Commissicn

had recormended denial of apartment zoning:

2. The Planning Commission, after further investication,

rejected the 1 staff

lation znd reported
unanimously to the Council that it believed the
"reclassification of tie subiect prorecty to the R-10
zone would provide the best possible use of thuse

properties;"

3. Acknowledged experts testified as to the strong
need for high density land use; that the best use of the

land was for high-rise a; artrments and further, that this

FORRU——

affect the welfare, health, or safety of the Community.

N
The Circuit Court found ehak "the technical staff report has fo

fa

no rezl merit in opposing the rezon.ng," and that such staff repoxti :.n;‘i
b

was contrary to the evidence in the case and dealt largely in &
ey

abstractions withsut meaningful specifics. The Court Further

e

found that the Planning Cammission, in possesslon of more specific

informatior, had properly rejected the report of itr ewn technical

Staff and had proverly re i.wnded to the zoning authority that the
reclassification be granted. The zoning authority's subsequent #

refusal to accept that recommendation was elmzrly erroneous in

:
?

that by so doing, they acted against the weight of the evidence.

Such action by the zoning authority was unsupported by substantial
evidence and was, therefore, arbitrary and capricious. The Court
of Appeals agreed with the Circuit Court's finding of unsub-

stantiality of evidence and with its conclusion that the Council's

action was arbitrary and capricious and reclassification was

directed.

The parallel between Dak Hill and the instant case #s obvious.| |-

The principal difference is that in Oak Hill rome minor justifi-

cation for the zoning authorities negative action would be found
in the negative technical staff report while in the instant case
there is no justification to be found anywhere in the record for
the negative action of the Baltimore County Council in icnoring

Petitiocner's request.

In the casc of Bosley, et al. v, Hospital for Consumptives of
Maryland, et al., 246 Md. 197, reclagsification of a tract of land

in Baltimore County, Maryland wa: granted by thir Poard and

i
|
however, be o strong as to require the zoning bedy to grant the i { affirmed by the Baltirore County Circuit Court and bv the Maryland /
{ use would be in harrony with the planned future develop- { " . 2 )
rezoning sought, In such case if the zZoning body neglects its g Court of Appeals. The underlying rezcon for reclassification was,
e ment of the neighboring area and weould not adversely i pASE th t of the County C o {then th
duty and deniet rezoning contrary to the evidence in the case, the B moveron. Muriien. part, error on the part of the nty Carmissicners en the
Rovaron. Mueiien. Tromas & McLean
- , s L
Tousan. wo. 21230
] 231000 " -
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zoning authority) in that the zonina classification in which they

placed the property was 1 with the ci. t s and

with the knowledge that the County Comissioners had, or had avail-

4ble to ther, at the time of classification.

In the instant case, there appears a more compelling example
of incorsistency in that all evidence presented or available
demands classificaticn in accordance with Petitioner's request. In
Bosley, the findings of the Circuit Court for Baltimore County as
adopted by the Court of Appeals, werc that "...:there was a lack of
careful considerati.n for this particular property at the time of
the adoptinn of the map; and certainly that there was no
consideratisn of it in the licht of Goucher Boulevard as it care to

be laid out.” The same lack of careful consideration underlying

Daltimore County Department. of Planning and Zoning and by the

Baltimore County ’lanning Board. The inevitable result of the
Council's capricious action would be that the residents of that
area of the county would be denied an effective Sector center, [
would be denied needed shopping facilities, and high density
residential facilities, and that all such results would be in

contravention of the well established long-range, comprehensive

plans made for the area by all of the Plarning and zoning experts
ani authorities employed by Baltimore County primarily to ensure

proper long-range comprehensive development of the County.

We respectfully submit that not only the overwhelming evidence
but all evidence presented favors and reguires the classifications {

requested here Ly Petitioners and, further, that the Petitioners

classifying che subject tract as DR5.5, we must lco* not

“he evidence that was availaktle to aid the County

must alsc look te the County Council's failure to usc or consider

guch evidence.

The evidence available was in substance the same evidence

presented to the staff of the Baltimore County Department of
Planning and Zoning, tc the Zoning Subcommittee of the Baltimore
County Planning Board, to the Baltimore County Planning Board, to
the Baltimore County Zoning Cormissioner at the hearing of
September 3, 1971, to the area residents of the Perry Hali and
Nottingham Improvement A-sociations and to this Board., Although
obviously, the facts presented to each of these entities vary in |

emall detail, in sum and substance, the facts presented to all of

|subject tract becouse of its location, £ize an. characteristics a
would act ae the Sector Center for the entire North ast haltimore

County area.

4. The pruposed Sector Center and comprehensive development

of the tract is in accordance with all of the comprehensive planning

and zoning goals recomnended by the technical steff and experts and|
ace. pred by the Baltimore County Planning Boavd z - evidenced by the
|fact that the technical staff and the Planning Doard have Fid
unanimonsly and consistently recommended that the classiZications ‘3
requested by Petitioner be granted, In fact, by establishing a

Sector Cciater on Petitiiner's land these planning authorities have |
keyed the ultimate development of the enti.c corridor and area with

|the establishment of Sector Center facilities ai the Wha:e Morsh

i i i | ideplan) (Petitioner's |
b 3 batted the named entities werc identical. |location. The adopted Master Plan (1980 Guidep
the Bosley decision is manifestly evident in the case at issue. \}V jEAYs: (A)préven ervor ta oTiginal goningy (B)rebirted the \ | ; |
A }' P ptd of leness and pe of the original DRS5,5 Exhibit #28) evidences that the only Sxctor Center for this area

= | ' Summarized, the facts presented included the foilowing: %
The cass of Surkovich, et sl. V. Doub, g% al., 260 Hd. 263 : zoning of the subject tract; and (C) shown clearly that the d with a population of appreximately 200.00C people is the Sector

(1969) considered in general the guestion of mistake in original

|
Center placed on Petitioner's land by the Paltimore County Pllnﬂlhqi F:

reclassification ir in thre public intecrest and is in complete L. The Nottinghim tract was unavailable for development

with the projocted

——

3 zoning and recited the rationale underlying the docirine of mistake. prior to 1968 - 1969 in that the tract w.e then under lease to an Board. Couapatability of a Petitioner's pla

accordance with the long-rangs planning concepts of the Paltimore

The Court stated at page 27] "% % % yhen wo consider the g independent corporation for the extraction ~f sand and gravel. | |plans of z:ning officials and with the reports of planning bodivs

County Planning and Zoning authorities.

question of mistake we consider the ‘'matter of whether or not the Only in the 1968 - 1969 period was the subject tract of land is recognized as an important elemcnt in zoning reclasrification

A, Proof of original error is overwhelming and ted.

B Council rade 2 basic and actual mistake as that tern is used in depleted of such sand and gravel ard, therefore, released from the Anong the cases which so hold are Dill, ¢t al.

v. The Jobar Corporation, 242 ¥d, 16 (1966); Suburban Properties,

Inc. v. Mayor and Council of Fockville, 241 md, 1 (196%) and Board

| Oak Hill Farms, supra |
|had previously acted as a “"cork in a bottle" and prevented proper ‘

zZoning law, at the time when it classified the property * * #,*" i restraints imposed by the extraction contracts.

The Court of Appeals has often recognized that the same

The Court further laid down the rule that "* * # one of the main
: ctors may constitute both error and change and that it is often 2. Thie large undeveloped acreage owned by the Petitioner

concepts of zoming ® * * {s that there should be a comprehensive, not racessary and, in fact, sometimes impossible, to differentiate

between the two, White et al, v, County Board of Appeals ct al., J
219 Md. 136 (1958). Changing trends and failure to foreuee or

long-range view of the entire area."” The County Council in our

development of the Northeast Corridor between the Kennedy i'xpress- 5, Traffic data and information as to access to the site was

White Marsh case has obviously not followed this “main conccpt® of f 4 |
& way and Route 1. |known to all of the entities set forth above but inferentially such|
provide for population increase are recognized as a foundation for |knowledge was either not possessed by or utilized by the County ‘

rezoning in Maryland. West Ridge, Inc. v. McNamara, 222 Md. 448 ] 3. The Baltirmore County technical staff and experts recocnized

(1960); Meginniss, ot al. v. Trustees of the Sheppard and Enoch
Pratt liospital, et al., 246 Md. 704 (1967). In order properly to |

zoning and, in fact, its action results in the tearing asunder and

destruction of the entire concept. The Council's action ionores .
Council. The testimony of John Punk who is one of the foremost, i

the Sector Center desianation placed on the Petitioner's tract by that the availability of a portion cf the Petitioner's land for
Y . not the foremost, expert on traffic and roads in the State of |
the Planning Board and planning authorities and thus would ncgate dev t would remove the artificjal “cork™ and allow proper
Rl Maryland is, in and of itself, snfficient proof beyond any reason-
11 longizaege. plmiidg f0F the.entize-ares.ad- databliahed by the examine the action of the Baltimore County Ceuncil in erroneously Raverom, stocien, SCVE1OPTENt Of the Zorridor. They further recosnized that the —
| Twomss & Mclean Tuouas & MeLeaw
1 . e are
Towson. up. 21204 4
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able doubt that the proposed Sector Center before completion of
construction will bt amply served by road networks more than
sufficient to handle maximum traffic needs. Mr. Funk's testirony,
absolutely uncontradicted is that:

(i) As a consultant for the State of Maryland, State
Highway Administration, he had the responsibility of preparing and
concluding a corridor hearing for the White Marsh Expressway
extension from the Kennedy Expressway throug* the Petiticner's
land and to U. S. Route i (and ultimately to Perring Parkway). His
testirmony is that the location of the White Marsh extensior to U. €.
Route 1 is absolutely fixed first by the ceding of rights-of-way by
the Petitioner throuchout its property and secondly, by selection
¢ an approved corrideor afier the public hearing required by law.
Mr. Funk further testified that under his coturact with the State
litghway Administration, he will next prepare the engineerina
drawings for the exact alignment of the White Marsh Expresswiy
following which the zontract for actual constiucticn will be let.
e explained in fine detail that through a corbin:ztion of monizs
already allocated by the State, Federal participatory funds and
developer's contributions, there was no dovbt that funds necessary
for construction of this extension of White Marsh boulevard were
available. There was and could be ne contradictory evidence

presented.

(1i) Mr. Punk further testified that he has been retained
as a consultant by Daltimore County, Maryland to prepare the
necessary road alignment studies and construction -irtails as to the
programed extensiun of Radecke Avenue hetveen its fixed termini at
the BDaltimore Countv Peltway to the Zouth and North of Silver
Spring Road to the North The fact that therc is an existing

bridge specifically built to carry Radecke Avenue over the

construction of Radecke Avenue Horth of Silver Spring Road leaves
no doubt that the meneral route of Radecke Avenue is permarently

fixed, Mr, Funk testified that by his report subritted to his

employer, Baltinere County, Maryland, the specific location of
Radecke Avenue between those fixed termini is also fixed. His
testirony further explained the monetary cormitrent made by
taltimore County for Radach= Averue construction and the procedure
and timing used by faltirore County 1n a.locatins specific funds
for construction. It 1s impertant to note that his explanation as |
to hew and when funde are actually utilized ie in full conformity
with the invariable procedures of Balcirore County, Maryland in
cases of sinilar road construction. It 1s further inportant to note
that his knowledae of these procucdures is unparalleled in that the
uncontradicted testimony ir that Mr. Funk hirmself, whale serving
Baltirore County as Director of the Baltimor~ County Department of

. establisped for County use the same budoctary

Public tor

procedurcs as te which he testifiad.

{111} r. Fupk after berng retaired Ly the Petitioner,
prepared and presented to Petitioner a plar for the developnent of
Perry Hall Doulevard to serve as a "ring rosd” arcund the Sector
Center, His plan was not only presented to the Tetitioner but
presented to and acted upen by Taltimere County, Marvland. His
further testimony is that Perry Hall Boulevard is a developer's
road and 1s to be constructed at the entire cost of the developer.

{1v) Finally, Mr. Funk testified that all menticned
roads would be available for use when needed by users of the
planned develcrment.

Even without acdditional substantiaticn, Mr. Funk's testi-
mony standing alone, proves conclusively that the road network
planned by the State and County authorities and by the Petitioner
nust be accepted as a fact and goes far beyond the "reasonably

prebable of fruition” test laid down by the Court of this State

Mr. Funk's testinony, hewever, does not stand alone,

Thezre have been presented to the Doard numerous exhibits

ating his oral y to wit: Petitioners exhibits

numbers 20, 21, 22, 23(a), 23(b), 24, 25{(a) and 25(b}.

In addition, Mr. Nowman Psv, a Planncr who has served in
the Department of Planning and Zoning for many years, who served for
approximately J ycars as the Chief Planner for the entire

Hortheast Sector of Zaltimore County and who has recentlv been
elevated to the status of Chief Planner for Traffic and Roads for
Baltimore County in its entirety, testified at length as to the
three roads mentioned abcve, their status, and his concurrence with

the facts tescified to by Mr. Punk.

Pinally, Mr. Willamain, who testified for the Protestants,

{a) was not present during !

. Funk's testimory on either direct
or cross examination and was, therefore, unable to corment on ik,
and (b) unlertook no studies as to area road networks and, in fact,
is a lanc planner and not as exnert in tra®fic or road patterns,

Mr. Hillamain 4 hawever, acknowledee that Mr. Funk is a

recognized expert and found no reason to disacree with his

conclusions.

Cases in which road access considerations are decmed

important by the Courts in determining whether or not re sifi=

caticn is justified include Meginniss, et al, v. Trustees of the
Sheppard and Encchr Pratt Hospital, et al,, 246 Md, 704 (19€7) The
Jobar Corporatica, et al. v, Rodgers Forge Community Association,
Inc., et al., 236 Md. 106 (1964}; Rohde, et al. v. County Boasd of
Appeals For Raltimore County, et al., 234 Md. 259 (1964) and

Scheydt, et al. v, Pratt Properties, Iuc., 229 Md, 31 (1962)

The law pronounced by the Court of Appeals of Maryland is

to the effect that if cvidence ac to planned road construction is

sufficient to show construction "reascnably probable of fruition im
the foreseeable futive® then such evidence nust Le considered by tnd
Zoning Doard. Numerous cases s-t forth this requirement including
Bohde, et al. v. County Board of Appeals for Baltimcrs County, et

al., supra and Trustees of Mcdcnogh Educational Fund and Institute,
Etc., et al, v, baltimore County Maryland et al., 221 Md. 550
{1960}, In the

Oonogh case the Court of Appeals said, at iyrn
570=-571

"Of course, the county councal was not confined in
its deliberations upon the recormended new
comprehensive plan exclusively to the roadways then
in existence. If this were so it would destrey
many of the advantages of zoning, A comprehensive
plan, as wé havc stated above, is specifically
designed 'to contrcl and direct the use of iond
&nd buildings according to present and plarned
future conditions.' Ve think the council wre
ertitled to consider any proposed new highwa
or proposcd improvenents to existing hiohways
that werc reascnably probable of fruitien in the
foresceable future in detexmining the proper
classificatiens for the subject property.”

Evidence as to the planned road network for the area then
should have heen considered vy the County Council in the instant

case.

6. The availability of utilities to serve the site was

censidered under threc parts:

{i) storm water facilities

(ii) Water facilities

(iii)} Sanitary sewer facilitijes,

(1) Mr. Thomas Shaffer, a professional utilities encineer
employed by Whitman Requard & Associates testified without

contradicticn as to the present and future availability ot

Roveron. MUTLLn. Baltimore County Deltway and that there has been partial and discussec below.

[ —
Troman & Mclxan THOMA vt

v
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o & McLuaw | Py facilities for the drainage of storm water from the subject tract
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y ) In his direct testimony, he traced the path of ¢ ‘
of land. His testimony on this peint is not only uncontradicted 7 ed the path of affluent to and from testimony on cross cxamination. Unknown to M-, 1illanain, Mr. Department of Public Works and the State Hichway Adninistratio |
the subject property through cxisting pumpi x: i =20 " g ’ " "
but in fact, Protestant's witmess Mr, villamain is in agreement with d 9 9 puping atetions co its Shaffer had testified that his firm in 1968, o Lf of Baltimere He continued by expinicing how a comprehensive plan for use of ‘
ultimate desti . Back R: ¥ explai.ing &
Me. Shaffer. Mr, Willanain mentioned specifically that ck River Plant. His opinion at City, had undertaken a comprehensive study of thc lack River
Petitioner's White Marsh tract in accordance with the Master Plan

sufficient "storage ponds” can be constructed by the Petitioner an

its own property to empound storm waters.

{ii) The testimoay of Mr. Shaffer as to water availability
to the gite was buttressed by studie: undertaken by Mr. Shaffer and
his fim over a period of many years, His conclusions are Limat not
only will the three available water supply lines be sufficient to
service the propcced development, but that one line alone (i.e. the
16 line in Route 7) is itself sufficient to supply all water needs
of the development without decrcase in water gquantity or pressure
to others utilizing the existing water lines lie did corment that
"good engineering practice” would indicate utilization of all three

lines by an interconn. “ting water systom but he emphasized that such

i i is not necessary. The details of his studies as to

the average water flow, maximun day water flow and fire-flow require-

ments ara « In to a

by a Board
menber, he succinctly stated that there is no difficulty in
connecting all of the Petitioner's property to an adequate water
supply. Mr, Willamain testified to the effect that there "would bo
mno significant differenca” on water demand as between DRS5.5 develop~

ment and development under the requested classification.

(iii) Mr. Shaffer's further testimony as to the availe
ability of sanitary sewer facilities for the White Marsh tract was
buttressed by continuing studies undertaken by Mr, Shaffer and by
his employer, Whitman Requard & Associates. His testimony is to
the effect that the 48% sanitary sewer line serving the property is
unusual only in that such excellent facilities are seldem available

to developers and in that respect, the subject property is unique.

~12-

MuLLen,
McLean

the conclusion of direct examination was that the sanitary sewer
facilitles now available are more than sufficient to meet the
development needs of the entire area including Petitioner's tract,
lie further pointed out that if Petitioners 923 acres were developed
under existing zoning the average daily flow would be 1,60 million

gallons while if the same 923 acres were developed afts

granting of the requested reclassification for part of such

acreage the average daily flow would be only 1.99 millien gallons.
He testified that this maximum flow incroase of ,39 million gallons |
was not sicnificant to effect treatment facilities. Mr. Willamain
who was not present during Mr. Shaffer's testimony on cross
examination, attempted to inject a note of doubt as to availability

of sanitary sewage facilities by to "4

davelop=-
ment" plannec in the Tri-valley, Heatherfield and Hampdep areas.
Even after the myth of intensive development in those arezs was
destroyed by questions from the Board, during which Mr. Willamain
was forced to adnmit that intensive development was not planmed for
and would mot occur in the areas mentioned, he attempted to
indicate that there would in the future be a reversal of normal
affluent flow directions in order to alleviate pressure on the Jones
Falls system and that consequently, this reversal ¢f flow from the
northern and Northwestern portions of Baltimore County woula pass
through and perhaps overtax the Back River Treatment Plant. Mr,
Willamain did not say that the Back River Treatment Plant would not
be able to handle even that reverse flow but his testimony rather
was to the effect that it might overtax the Treatment Plant.
Unknown to Mr. villamain, this red herring which he so caref:.1lly

reeled in had been gutted and filleted by Mr, Shaffer in his

-13-
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Treatment Plant and that the study report had recommended a series
of improvements or enhancements to the Plant which would enable the
Plant to handle all anticipated waste for treatment. He had
further iostified that over $10,000,000.00 was programed for the |
and that i

were now being made to the sludge
‘handling facilities of the Plant, although, in accordance with the [
schedule established by the report, the majority of the werk will |
not be completed until 1974. The combination of Mr. Shafiex's !
testimony on direc. and cross examination and the exhibits pmsunto&
/in substantiation thereof, lays to rest any assertion that unnitury;
asewer facilities are less than adequate. It is interesting to note |
that Mr. Willaragn had no knowledge of the 1968 Whitman Requard & |
Associates report to Baltimere City dealing specifically with
capacity and improvement of the Back River Treatment Plant.

Here again the test of "reasonably probable of fruiticm in
in McDonogh, supra and :
other cases is fully met by Petitioner's uncontradicted evidence.

the £ future” oo

Cases illustrating the importance of the availability of |

jutilities serving property for which clascification has been

requested include Finney v. Halle, supra (chance) and Trustees of
McDonegh Educational Jund and Institute, Etc., et al. v. Baltimore

County, Mayland, =t al., supra (error).

7. Mr. Crawford Westbrook of Gruen Associates, land planners
and engineers, tesrified as to his and his company's extensive
studies over a three year period of the White Marsh area and as ke

the coordination between the expert advisors, the Raltimore

. Departrent of Planning and Zoning staff and the Planning Board, the

1=

|contradicted.

|oppropriate decisions might intellia:

Rovarow. MugLLER
[

and recormendations of Baltirore County evolved. MHis testirony
that "The comprehensive plan for the white Marsh prcperties is in
full and corplete accord with the northeastern Sector Center

proposed by the Baltimore County Plannirg Department for the ihite

Marsh properties” ir uncontradicted and, in fact, would not be

Mr. shaffer, Mr. Funk, Mr. Westbreok, and Mr. Michael all were

.“nd specifically whether or not, in their respective cipert
opinions, the classification action of the Paltimore County Council
was proper. :ach testified thac the Council's action was

improper and erronecus and each fully substantiated his opinion by
‘rz!era.nce to fact. Of perhaps equal importance is the testimony
of Mr. Norman Ray, who was the chicf pianner for the Northeastern
Area through and including the time of Council action. Mr. Ray, as
chief planner, had primary responribility for amassing and
coordinating reports and studies for that area in ordcc that

7 be made. lie testified

that he knows of no reason for the unexpected and unexplained

action of the Council; that he knows of no justification for the
i:oum:n'l action and that, in hiz expert cpinion, the Council was in
error in refusing to grant Petitioner's reguest for zening in
conformity with the Sector Center designation and the planned

development of the County.

Of less importance but of same weight is the opinion of Mr.
Willamain to the effact -hat industrial rather than residential

is an appropriate classification for the Petitioner's tract.

The importznt fact is that all experts, ircluding those
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employed by and serving paltimore County, ire in agreesent. All

are of the opinion that the Councils® action was erroneous,

arbitrary and capricious.. The tetimony and exaibits prescnted are

compelling evidence of the fact that Petitioner's have sustained

their burden of proving oriainal error on the part of the Baltimore

County Council. The Councils' ignoring of all of its advisors
is the type of capricious action conderned by the Court of Appeals

in zinn, et al, v. Board of Zoning Appeals of Baltipore County, et

al., 207 Md. 355 (1955) and other cases.

/IMORE COUNTY COUNCIL DID NOT UTILIZE
Tu:l’HmE?L;}HE NECESSLRY TO AZSORE PETITIONERS
SUBSTANTIATING EVIDENCE AS TO ITS REQUESTS;
NOR DID THE COUNCIL ASSESS THE EVIDENCE
AVAILABLE TO IT FROM COUNTY PLANNING
SOURCES. THUS THE USUAL PRESUMPTION OF
CORRECTNESS IS SHOWN TO BE NON-
OPERATIVE AND 1S REBUTTE!

B.

All members of the fRoard are avare of the immense nature of

the task facing the Baltimore County Council in 1970-1971. A

complete classification as to zoning of one of the largest counties

in the United States would be

of experts working full tine for a period of many years.

an awesore task even for a large body

The

saltimore County Council on the other hand consists of 1. mbers who

are not experts in planning or zoning but who are, instead,

busis wsaren, lawyers, insurance agents and business employees. In

addition, their duties on the Baltinore County Council are part-

time duties cnly. The nature of their usual duties recuired them

not only to govern the County durine he period of kime in guastion.

but to conmider .ad adopt 1 corplete new set of zoming classifi-

cations and definitions, to consider and adopt an operating budaet

for the county and finally to reclassify every acre of land in

private ownershir in the county. It was impossible for then te

adequately perform their tase of classification of land withent

:hnical staff and the experts employe:

relying extensively on the te.

decisicn making processes. If they had not ignored such
recommendations and studies they weuld have been forced to grant
vetitioner's requests since all recommendations and evidence

substantiated such requests.

Again, every advisory body including the technical staif of
the Baltirore County Department of Plarnina and Zoning, the Chief
Planner for the Northeast area of Baltimore County, the Zoning
Subcormittee of the Baltimore County Planning Board, the Baltirore
County Planning Board, the Zoning Cormisaioner of Baltimore County

at his September, 1971 hearing, the Perry Hall Improvenent
hssociation

Association and tha Village Imy

(the latter two being asscciations immediately to the North and

o studied the development proposal

South of the subject tractj -
or who used tueir own expertise, recommended, and still recommend,

be allowed to develcop their proserty as a

that the Petitiones
with the Baltincre

Sector Center with arcill. uses in accordance W

county Master Plan. Only the Baltimore County Council, who refused

to examine and consider the exp. 't studies and advice presented

and , in fact, refused, or who were unable to afford, the

Petiticners a fair opportunity to explain their proposals and
present to the Council the results of the voluminous studies,

rot the classificati but instcad

recommended a classification which both Mr, Westbrook anc Mr.
Willamain testified is inappropriate for development of the
property, !Nr. Westbrook testified without contradiction that
developnent of the site is impossible. The reason for the
council's failure to perform their duty must in part be surmised,
|but a partial explanatien can be found in their rafusal to grant
|Petitioner more tham a fui minutes of time and in their inability
to control an unruly crowd at the Council’s only fact-{inding

|hearing.
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Ly toe Balkirore County Department of Planning and Zoming and on

the Laltirore County Planning Neard, those agencics whose primary
\concern_is with planming and _zoning and proper development of the
County. That the Paltimure County Council did not rely on the
technical staff of the Saltimore County Department of Planning and
Zoning, on the Zoning Subcommittee of the Baltirore County Planning
Board, on the Lhaltimore County Planming Doard, amd on the
|independent experts who had studied the Petitioner's tract fou
pericds of time ranging from one to four years is evident. lad |
they relied on all or any part of this impressive array of expert

th

ability and expert studies, would not have placed the land in
4~ DR5.5 classificttion against every recormendatiocn of all the
lexperts and all of the technical and advisory bodies. The only |
possible explanation is that this expert eviden~u and opinion was
eiiter ignored by the Council or, through the Council's own
|omissions was not known to the Council. In either event, error by

the Council was thus not only made possible but made incvitable.

It is easy to sce that the Council did not have available to
it the voluminous testimony presented to thas DBoard, and previously

presented to the Baltimore County flanning Staff and Planning goard.

This Board, in seven days of hearing, hcard the testimony of appro:

imately ten witnesses and accepted into evidence over for:y exhibe
1ts.

|
lone hour and twenty minutes in

One witness alone, Mr. Crawford westbrook, testified for over |

jation of his that |

‘the County Council erred in not classifying the Petitionmer's prop- |
erty in accordancg with the Petitioner*s and with the Planning |
Board's request. In all, over 19 hours of testimony was heard by |

this Board over a period of seven davs. The County Council on the

other hand by its own ruling limiting the time of presenta

b-ard approxirately seven minutes of testirony fron dottingham

Roveron. MuELLER.
Tuomas & Meteaw V1llage, Inc. and approxirately five minutes of testirony from The
[

sure
e ave.

Towsom Mo 21204
wasraco

In the case of Oak HWill Farms, Inc., supra, the Court

reversed the zoning authority and ordered reclassification

principally because the zoning authori*y ignored the recommendations

of its cwn advisory body, the Plannine Commissien, That zoning
authority did have some justification for i’ - refusal to zone in
that the technical staff of the Pianning Commission had
recommended {(although without propar cause} denial. In the instant
case there was no justification for the County Council's arbitrary
decision in that both the tzchnical staff and the Planning Board

1 of the g by Petitioner and,

1y

in fact, based the projected future development of that section of

the County (re: Sector Center designation) on cpproval being |
granted by the County Council,
DENIAL OF THE REQUESTED RECLASSIFICATION

BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL IS NOT IN THE
PUBLIC INTEREST

C.

An ancillary burden which the Petitioner should and did meet
is that of proving that the vequested reclassifications are in the |
public interest and that the benefits to the public in general to '
h any alleged |

ificati

would

be derived from the 1

detriment.

Petitioners believe that it would have been sufficient to
prove, as was proven, that the technical staff and the experts in
the Baltimore County Department of Planning & Zoning and the
Planning Board of Baltimore County approved of and recommended the
project. It seems inconceivable that the large technical staif in
the Baltimore County Department of Planning and Zoning, whose
primary task during the period of time in cucstion was to recommend
to the County Cauncil prover comprehensive zoning for the County
and to give reasons for their reccmrendations would be conpletely
egually inconceivable that

ignored by the County Council. It seems

-21-

—

Rovaton. Musw

Rovsron. MusLues, |
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any semblance of oruer

108 w, e, ave.
Towsan, Mo a1ES4

Tromas & Mcleaw

Rouse Company as to the ronuested reclassifications and as to khe

long terri slanned use of a trart of lara encorpa

na aeprox.nacely

930 acres, Mr. R. ficLean Carploil testified that the Pekitioner

had requested at least onc hour to present the facte to the Countw
Counc1l but that the County Counesl kad instead lirited testirony
|to the minutes mentioned. ™r. Campbell further testified that

Fetitioners were not allowad the tu ¢ to mike a Lhorounh
presentation and, in fact, the presentation that was rmade to the
Councal was cut off with a "puzzer” amid cries that this was a

"roliywood" presentation and it must end.

the general decorum at the subject County Council neeting ia
also irportant in understanding why an adeguatc presentation by
Petitioners could not be made. The newspaper accounts of that
particular County Council public hearing micht make amusine
reading to one vnaffected by sueh hearing, 'ut to one understandina

that the hearine was to be & fact-finding excursion by the Ceuncil,

the decorum at the hearine was deplorable. Althouch thiz Poard is
well aware of the unruly nature of the hearina, it 1s irportant te
recall Mr. Stunda's testimonv to the effcct that those in

attendance were shoutinc,

funping up and down and were with
It should bere be made perfectly
clear tha:c this lack of order was not directly connecked to
Petitioner's request for reclassification. As Mr. Stunda pointed
out, the public in attendance seemed to be "acainst everything"
and were, unfortunately, overly vocal in their generalized
protests. Mr. Stunda, of course, is an intercsted witness in
view of his employrent with a Rouze Company subsidiary. Therefore
reference should be made to an individual who was not particularly
frienily to the Petitioner's requeet at the time of that public

hearing. Mr. Wade ¥, Creswcll whore Perry iall Tryroverent

|Association had no previous information akout the Petitiocner's

-18-

the Planning Board, whose duties and experience

1 give their

recormendations great weicht, would similarly i t

recomnendations were ignored by the County Counc:l
discernable reason and that the Council apparently made no effort
to ascertain the underlying reasons fer the staff and Doard's
unanimous recommendations for thz granting of Petitioner's requested
zoning. Both the staff and the Planning Doard are charged with the
task of utilizing their expert knowledge in furtherance of |
comprehensive planning for the County. They accomplished their
itask. Taey fulfillad their role. The Council's compleve disregard|

of their cnaninous s without being |
|presented to the County Council was not only an arbitrary and

[capricious action on the part of the Council but was also ai example
|of disregard without reason of the public interest, ‘
| |
i Petiticners, however, ware not content to rely on the obvious.

Instead, they to all who would listen the facts which |

|
|
1

were presented clearly to this Board including the fact that the |

|propoged qevelopment is in the public interest and iz of great |

\material benmefit to the county.
il Mr. Jerome Michael of Larrv Smith & Company testified at groat’
length as to the following: |
| |
|
1. There is a large present unme: need for department store |
facilities in the trade area which would ke served by the proposed |

|
lation projections based on extensive |

Sector Center; further, pop
studies of Federal, State, and municipal data as supplemented by

staff studies performed for the Petitioner i cates that in the

near future, (i.e., by 1980), there will still be unmet ncoié for
department store facilities wven after construction of the
contemplated four department store Gector Center. All of Mr,

Michael's population statistics and studies were uncontradicted.

plans nor about availability uf uti'itics and roads attended the

hearing in his capacity as "resadent of that orcanization. Mr.

Creswell testified that the Zetitioner’s were not ab le to finish
|

their presentation and khat things got "kind of mixes up.” ihen he
|

was asked about the lengti of the

Petitioner's presentation he said

in part "I ¢rubt if Nottingham, and tl

2 is just trving te look |
back at that confusion, I doubu Lf they were actually on there, oh,
fifteen minutes.” Khen Mr. Creswell was sked by the Loard |
Chairman as to the details of the Hottingham prescntation, he

|stated: "I weuld say this, in the confusion acnerally that

existed, with several hundred people scresring their heads 6ff down
there that night, it was a little difficult to keep track of any- ;

|thing, and there was a lot of hostility, toward everyhosd

recall." This devastating conrent as te the sole opportunity that

was afforded the Petiticner to acquaint the Council of the studies |

underlying Peticicner's request is perhaps more suceinctly

Up by Mr. Cresuecll when in answer to another question by a menber
of the Uoard he referrod to “that thing we had desn at the high
schocl® and then made abundantly clear that "that thing® was the

||purported fact-finding session of the County Council,

It seems obvious that the County Council bv its own rules and
|its own inability to condunt a proper hearing prevented the
imparting to it of vital studies and other evidence underiying
||Petationer's request. This combination of its cwn tire restrictingl
|rules and the lack of a decorous hearing in which it could ascertaip
the facts, necessarily lead the Council into their grievous error
|and into their arbitrary and capricious action. |
i It is coually apparent that the County Council ignored

f
lan recornendations and reports of the technical staff and experts

N 1.wha were specifically charged with aidinag the Councal in 1ts |
I

|

| ‘

Ravston. MuLLER,
Thosas A McLs,

{
|
1
|
|
i
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Contradiction of fact is irpossible. Mr. Michael further testified
28 to the income levels of reridentz and the figures so testified

to remain uncontraverted.

The only attempted attack on Mr. Michael's findinus was
made as a paseing comment by Iir, Willamain whs etated, in effect,
that the income level of residents of The Vhite Marsh trade area were

not as high as incorc levels of residents of other trade areas.

The value of chis corment is microscepic ac can be seen from the

|facts elicited fror Mr. Willamain un cress-cxarination that (a) "'"-i
Willemain had "no idea” of the inccme level of the residente of the|
|ltrade area; (b} Mr. Willarain did not do a population study using ‘
|redoul or other data; (e} Mr. Willamain did not attempt to Zo an |
income study of the area; (d) Mr. Willamain did not do an income |
“)wal study for any trade area in Daltimore County; and (e) Mr. |
|Willamain made mo effort to preparc a market survey for the |

|particular trade area.

| As was stnted by the Court of Appeals in the case of
Miller v. Abrahams, 239 Md, 263 (1965) at page 273, "The rlmvailiﬂl!|
|general ruls almost universally followed, is that an experts |
opinicn is of no greater probative value than the soundness of his

nt. "

will wa

given This concept of the law l
|

|
'found in numerous Maryland decisions makes it evident that a

|gratituous "opinion” without any supporting facts isuch as Mr.

|Willamaink) must be given the weight it deserves - monc. |

2. Mr. Michael further expounded on the results of his and J

'his employer's study as teo the need for apartments in the area.

lere again, the underlying reasons and rationale for his
conclusions were clearly presented. His stulies encompassed
official Baltirore County studies and statistics, Federal
i statistics and comprahensive developmental housing trends of other
| movetom. MurLLE
| Tromas & mevx
=23=- r




|lgeographical regions of the country. liis conclusiens that

|apartments are needed in the area to serve the derand of the
|
population are not only buttressed by testimony of Mr. Crawford

!Ha!t-b:mk of Gruen Associates but were also admitted to be conrrect
llby Mr. willamain who also testified as to the lack of apartreits
|in tne area and the need for the same. lere again, the facts

|cannot be disputed.

3, Mr. Michael's opinion that E-R roadside facilities in the
|larea were necessary to serve the arca residents and the traveling
|public were seconded by Mr. Festhrook. Im fact, mot only are the
|/Baltimcre County tochnical staff and exprrts in agreerent but such
facilities are included in Petitiorer's plan at the specific recuest
and recommendation of that staff and those experts who are charged
|with recormending zoning developrment in Daltimore County which will
There was no attem.

be in the public interest. z made to rebut

these facts.

4. ¥r. Michael's testirmony as to the need for offic=

facilities stands alone and uncontradicted.

5. The results of Mr. Michael's studv as to direct econom.c

benefit to be realized by the County from construction of the

proposed facilitics were presented in exhibit form co the Hoard.

Reference to that exhibit indicates that once the facilities have

1o been erected there will be an annual monetary Lenctit to the County

of §2,000,000.00 in excess rf the tax expacted through DR 5-5,

Not only does Mr. Michael's testirony as tc necd and public benefit

stand d, it is ent a and

sunported by the results
i of similar cut independent studies undertaken by Gruen Associates

and, ac to the retail core, independent studies undertakem by the

proposed co-developer, The Rouse Corpany.

F~titioners have shown before this foard and, in fact, have

Ravaton. MuB.Ler,
Tromas & McLean | shown to all who woald listen,
sorre wos

that rot only are there cubstantial

» -24-
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sustain the action of the Zoning Cerrirsioner for Baltimore County

and grant the reclassifications and dirtrict designations
requested Ly Petitioners.
: - —
# 2 (—g |
g, 7 (P
W, Lec/Thormas
. Attorney for Hottingham Village, Inc.

epag e EELE |

Attornev for White Marsh Mall, Inc.
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needs which can and should be met by develomment of this tract but
that such developrent would add large sums to the tax revenues of
the County. In contradistinction, there is not one scintilla of

evidence of detriment to the county should this developrent proseed

in accordance with the County's and the Petitioner's plans.

There being no evidence to the centrary, it is irpessible for

the decision of the Baltirore County Council to ke in the hest
intercst of Baltirmore County and in compliance with their
assigned task of protecting the public interest, Their .ailure to

so mect an assioned tasd is error and 15 an arhatrary and canricious

action which should be remedied pv this foard.

salancing benefits against alleged detriments of reclassifica-|
tion has a proper place in the Noard's deliberatien along with
Zonina Appeals of Baltimore County, 211 Md. 172 (1956) (where,

however, the rezoning was reversed because of proof that undue

consiueration of demenstrated error.

traffic congestion would result from rezening - a preblem proven

not to exist in the instant casej.

A further rule of law is that zoning decisions Jo not depend |

Mettee, et al. v, County Comuission-
212 Md. 357 (1957)

on a plebiscite of neighbors,

ers of lioward County, et al.,

The instant case is unusual in that the Petitioners requesting
| 3 reclassification would, in fact, benefit if a plebiscite of neigh-
‘bnr! were allowed to control the zoning decision. Since the
| unfoertunate loss of the elusive Mr. Tate, only two protestants
French. Although certain aspects of their

remain, Mr. & Mrs.

appeal are covered in the Memorandum previeously submitted to this
veard in support of Petitioner's Motion to Dismiss the appeal ,

their bona fides should be cormented on.
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| NOTTINGHAM VILLAGE,
PECIASSIFICATION AND

INC.., B BEFORE THE COUNTY BOARD

REDISTRICTING PETITION, 3 OF APPEALS OF
S/W and N/W corner,
"y || Interstate 95 and hhite 3 BALTIMORE COUNTY
& |'Marsh Boulevard, llth &
l 1l4th Districts = 3
1 | Hortheast Sector
b |Case No. 72-50-R H Casa No. 72-50-R
[
MEMORARDUM

The Court of Appeals of Maryland, in numercus decisions pexr-

|
/|taining to appeals from County Board of Appeals to the Circuit

:E.‘ouz: and to the Court of Appeals itself, has uniformly held that

‘ such appeals may ba taken only by parties who are aggrieved by

the Judgment, Order. or Decree.

| Section 22-27 of the Baltimore County Codae, 1968, authorizes

g appeal from the decisior of the Zoning Commissioner to the County
Board of Appeals by "any person or persons, jointly or severally,
or any taxpayer or any officlal, office, department, board or
bureau of the County, feeling aggrieved Ly any decision of the
Zoning Commissioner * * + emphasis supplied.”

Ap i 1 in cont

t of the Baltimore County

Zoning Regulations {Section 500.10) authorizes appeals to the

i County Board of Appeals by an aggrieved parson.

| The question cf whether or not an Appallant is truly
“aggrieved” has been considered and decided many times by the
Court:

of Appeals of Maryland. One of their most recent decisions

Roveton. MurLLER,
Twomas & McLean

Mr. Frepc: wis most candid. liis unrolic:ted staterent

immediately after being svorn best . wpressed his lack of interest.

That staterent was as follows: “My name is Jumes French. 1 work

- at Bethlehem Steel. rade all of the so I

My wife h arrangements,

haven't amything else to s

) Mrs. French, in her testirony, c ¢ gquite clearly that she

knew virtually nothing of the pctition and that she had ao real
French refused to answer

intercst in the proceedings. Mrs.

her coriginal

questions as to (i) who sent her te Mr. Schlackman,

attorney; (ii) who was actually paving the costs of the appeal;

{1i1) what the costs of the appeal were to the date of hearing and

what the ultirmate cost would be; and (iv) who is really behind the

appeal taken in her nare. vhen gueetioned persistently, she could

only say that she talked about the project with "custorers who cama

into Food Fair where I work." Hre. Prench, groping for something

il to say which would indicate a bona fide reason for appeal, did

answer certain questions poced to her by her counsel. In virtually

every instance, her answers werc completely ipaccurate. ohe

testified that Route 7 would provide the wain access to the site

and that she was corcerned about tra“fic congestion on Route 7. It

was peinted aut to her by a Poard mermher that there is no access tc

| the site from Route 7. She was wrona. In responsc to another

question by her counsel, she described the tract for which zoning

"40 acre tract, isn't it." She was wromm. In

lis requested as a
|
‘zespanae to a third question, she admitted she did not have any

|idea as to the number of stores but did know that thcre would Le a

She was

total of "1,000 scuare feet of store area® developed.

wrong. 'ith three strikes she shou.d be declared out.

In contradistinction, the members of both the Perry Vall and

village Imr ts Associations corprising

|
1
‘thn ingh
Ranerons, uun.m‘rexneclively 168 and 50 homes were fully aware of the Petitioners'

1os . pena.
Torsia e, t1m0a |
21000 |
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et al vs. Mo

i
| 247 md. 137.

| { In Bryniarski, the Court of Appeals, in considering whethor

||or not adjacent property cwners were aggrieved stated that the
|word “aggrievec” has never been legislatively defined but that

| there have been many cases in Maryland and in other jurisdictions
Elcnnsiduing the meaning of the word “"aggrieved." The Court, at

|
|| page 144, stated:

| "Generally the indicate that a

person aggrieved by the decision of a board of zoning

appeals is one whose parsonal or property rights are

adversely affected by tha decision of the board. The
| decision must not only affect a matter in which the
pretestant has a specific interest or property right
| but his interest therein must be such that he is
personally and specially affected in a way difforent
from that suffered by the public generally.®

I
|After this gensral statement, the Court made, among others, three

| i_}spucliic holdings:
| 1. An adjoining, confronting or nearby property owner is
idemd prima facie to be specially damaged and, therefore, per-
‘ |sonally aggrieved.
{ | 2.

property ordinarily will not be coaisidered a person aggrieved.

A parson whose property is far removud from the subject

3. A pecron whose sole reason for objecting is to prevent
competition is not a person aggrieved. The Board of Appeals cited

cases in support of each holding.

Rovszon. Mus
Twouas

& Melean
Towsan. Mo 21164

County Board of Appeals, et al,

Rorare
Two

Rovarow. MurLLen,

TwosAs & MELEAN
s a0
e
Tomscw. Ma E17CR
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proresals and independently made conscicur judgments not to

oppose thu proposals. Mr. Creswell, a most articulatc witne

impressed upon the Poard the knovledge of the members of his asso=

ciation as to the exact proposal of Potitioners and he testified
that not one member of his association desired to have an appeal
taken., Mrs. Coulter on kechalf of No*tingham Village Imnravement
Asscriation testified that the membership of her association
unanimously voted to support the Patitiomers' resuest and she
presented to the Board an Jsrociation Resolution evidencing such
support. These were actions taken Ly responsible citizens living
imediately te the North and South of the subject property and such
actions were taken as a result of

conrunity interest and not as a

liresult of proddirg or recuests for suprort from Peritioners. Doth

Mr. Creswell ard Mrs. Coulter made it abundantly zlear that

presentations made by Petitloners to their respective associations
were made at the reouests ez the assecjations so that the

association mermbers might learn of the propesed White Marsh

developrent. IMr, Creswell went S0 Fir as to testify thet his

association refused to arreal the decicion of the Zonung

Cormissicner even in the tace of pressure to appeal zxerted by a

particular County Councilman.

In conclusicn, Petitioners respectfully susgest thet they have

met all burdens of proof imposed on them; that they have proven

irrefutable error or the part of the County Council; that they

Ihave proven how such error was caused by Courcil action or inactionj

|thot thev have proven the incorrcatness of the initial presumption

of ‘egislatave validats. that they have proven the proposed

developrent to Fe in the public interest and to be without detrirent

to the community; and that they have proven that the rroposed

development is supported bv all cencerned and responsible grours of

Petitioners, therefore, recuest that this Noard

|larea citizens.

Mustign,
Luan

o & 55

| The City of Greenbelt, Maryland, et al, vs. Joeger, 237 Md.
:455 was a case in which the ity of Greenbelt appealed frem a
favorable Circuit Court decision cn requested rezoning of propesty
owned by Jaeger. Jaeger moved to dismiss the appeal as to the
jl'.‘il:y alleging that the City was not "an aggrieved party." The

court of Appeals, after careful consideration of the record, dis-

nissed the appeal filod by the City and held specifically that the

lcity was not an aggrieved party. The Court pointed out that the
icity was not an adjoining or nearby property owner 3nd that the

subject property was mot within its corporate limits. Testimony

||had been presented by tne City to the effect that housing units

|were uncer development in the City of Greenbelt which would amply

ive needs in and around the

ide present and p

|ic1ty and that, therefor, the proposed apartments to be developed

|\'on Jaeger's land wure not needed. The Court of Appeals, at page
|

63, stated:

"The fact that a large number of apartments, which might

suffer feom competition offered by the apartments planned to
bo built on the rezoned land, were being build within the

limits of would not give the owner of the

i apartments in Greenbelt, much less the City of Greenbelt,

standing as an aggrieved party.”

In their decision in the City of Greenbelt case, the Court n!

|Appeals cited with approval the case of Krotchman ve. Ramsburg, ot |
| |

'al, 224 Md. 209. The point under consideration in Kretchman was

|whather or not a coupetitor had the right to interveme in a suit

|
|in equity filed by a property cwner against the poard of County I




|commissioners of Howard County wherain such property owner prayed

|a Declaratory Decree to the effect that tha Howard County 2oning

:requlatlons as applied to his property were unconatitutional and

void. The Howard County Circuit Court entered the decree requested

T |and cestrained the Board from interfering with the owner ‘s use of

An appeal from that

tiie prop for center
decree to the Court of Appeals of Marylant was taken by a

competitor of the property owner. The Court of Appeals considered

the extent of the neti ‘s i in the since
as a condition, precedent to a ruling on tha merits, the Court
determined that it must first find that the Appellant has such an
interast in the subject matter of the suit 2s entitles him to
appeal. Absent such intereat, his appeal must be dismissed.

In determining this matter, the Court found no evidence of any
threataned depreciation in the value of Kretchman's property (which
was located 1% miles from the proposed shopping center) and Eound
that there were no special damages which would give him standing
to appeal. The Court further considered Kretchman's expressed
opposition to the shopping center use of the property. His ex-
pressed oppositicn was fear of competition for his package liquor
store should construction or the shopping center be allowed. The
Court ot Appeals examined the decisions in other jurisdictions and
thereafter held that the prevention of competition is not a proper
alement of zoning. In doing so, they cited cases from connacticut,
New Jorsey, Morth Caroiina, virginia, Massachusetts, New York, and
pennsylvania. In <o holding that fear of competition does nst make
a party an aggrieved person so as to allow appeal, the Court cited

with approval the mase of Citcle Lounge & Grille, Inc. Vs. Board

4=

prejudice in that the Appelant

are not perscas aggrieved by the
decision of the Zoning Commissioner within the meaning of the

statute.

-
o %.44._1

W. iee Thomar, Attorney for
Nottingham Village, Inc.

T

Pt s A

of Appeals of Boston. 324 Mass. 427, 86N.E. 2d. 290, wherein the
supreme Judicial Court of Massachusctts stated in part:

"s + * it is reasonablc to suppose that the Plaintiff's
business would suffer to some extent at least by the
establishmeat of a 'Howard Johnson' Restaurant at the
edge of Cleveland Circle. But injury from businoss
competition has generally been considered damnum absgue

injuria It was no part of the purpose of the Zoning

Regulations to protect business from competition. In
fact, they would often operate to increase compatition
by limiting the areas within which certain business
can be carried on. We cannot believe that a person is
aggrieved within the meaning of the statute here in

question mer: ly because a i

even if imp v

granted, will np on in busi i

The Court of Appeals of Maryland in recapitulating its decision

found that the Kretchman case involved rival shopping center sites

in the same vicinity and that the threat of competition was the

danger from which Kretchman sought to protect himself and thus he

was a to use the of the Zoning reguations to

stifle competition. The Court held that he was not entitled to do
80 and that the zoning laws gave him no standing to do so where
they are invoked only in an attempt to prevant competition.

Kretchman was recently again cited as precedent by the Court
of Appeals on this point in the case of Aspen Hill Venture vs.
Montgomery County Council, No. 288 Saptember Term 1971 filed
April 10, 1972 (Daily Record May 17, 1972).

Baltimore, Marylind 21237

Sapzember 7, 1971

WHOM 1T MAY CONCI

At & duly called Special Heeting of Nottingham lmprovement Association

on Seprember 3, 1971, the

present acted in

this uriting, sigisd by the ¥resident and sttested by its Acting Secretery,
%o be the Association's POSITION regarding the zoning changes and development
plans for the southwest corner of Interatate 95 and the White Marsh Boulevard.

1. That the being the

body for the majority

of in the of

Village and tmsediate

adjacent area, has an auareness of the planned Sector Center Develop-
ment nrth and south of White Marsh Boulevard {(as it will be extended)

near its intersection with 1-95.

~

. That t

area involved under the zoning changes and development plans

of Nottingham VilL

+ Inc. I8 in part contiguous to the Assoctation

area and, therefore, (8 cf direct (nterest to the Assoclation,

.« That the by the

ought to and dc

have a civic and economic interest in an orderiy development of the

subject ary

-

+ That the Petitioner (Mottingham Village, Inc.) has presented a res-

ponsible, planned proposal for the orderly development of the areas

w

That an orderiy overall plan such as proposed by the Fetitioner will,

in the opinion of the Assoctation, tend to preserve and stabilize the

The recent case of Conmissioners of Cambridge v. Henry, »t

263 Md. 370 is also in point. In that case, a zoning ordinance

thorized appeals to the Board of Appeals by any "person aggrieved.

Henry and others disagreeing with a decirion made under the
ordinance attempted to by-pass the Board of Appeals by filing
in the Circuit fourt a bill to enjoin the proposed construction.
Judge Hammond, for the Court of Appeals, cited the applicable
section of the ordinance dealing with appeals by a "person
aggrieved” and stated in part at page 374:
“1f cambridge is bound by the Ordinance, the Board must
consider whether the Complainants are persons aggricved
within the m.aning of the ordinance, If they are, it
should then consider whether the park is a non-conforming
use which legally could contain the proposed building * * "

lemphasis supplied)

|
~
|

-5(a)-
%fkﬂgﬂam .ﬂmpmwment _Aﬂaahlion, e
(NOTTINGHAM)

Baltimore, Marylsnd 21237

the present property values of the area homecwners as well as poine
to new and sizable tax bases on the proposes developments,

6, That the plan by the Fetitioner offers an excellent opportunity to
rehabilitate the land an it presently exists under m one-cwner,
overall plan in contrast to piece-mral, separate and perhaps competi-
tive plans under divers owners.

THEUEFORE, our Atsociation approves the Petitioner’. proposals

as to the zoning chwnges.

ATTEST

A/

Actisg Secretary

Ernest A, Robinson, President

There can be no doubt that the Appellants here are not per-
sons "aggrieved" within the meaning of the statute or within the
decisions of the Court of Appeals of Maryland. The great distance |

from their lots to the subject property, their inability to see

the subject property from thei: lots, and their previous total | l
lack of concern for the zoning proposed for the subject site are I
proof positive that they hava no standing as an aggrieved party. I

If, in fact, they are acting solely as surrogates for others. 1
wio are thus indirectly attempting to improperly use the Zoning ]
Regulations and Zoning Procedures of Baltimore County to eliminate L
competition, then their appeaie are manifestly improper and should
bo dismissad. The Court of Appeals of Maryiand wil) not allow such
appeals and the Baltimore County Board of Appeals should be guided
by the decisions in the City of Greenbelt and Kretchman cases
cited abown.

Even if this Board finds that competition is not the sols
reason for the appeal, it is clear that the Appellants are not
aggrieved partiss under the test laying down in the Bryniarski
and other casez. They are far removed rrom the Nottingham tract.
they are not within sight distance of the tract, they do not have
ready access to the tract, and they have previously deronstrated
no concern for the zoning process. They have no specific interest
or property tights which would affect them in a way different from
the public in general. Therefore, under the specific holding of
Bryniarski, they are not aggrieved persons and thcir appeals,
therafor, should not be entertained.

Moticn is made that the Appeals filed be dismissed with

H Rovaron. Muciien.
& Mclean

-6-
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STATE OF MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
STATE OFFICE BUILDING
ANNAFOLIS, MARYLAND 21401

June 29, 1971

Mr. P. Dougles Dollenberg

Vice President - Property Development
¥zttingham Properties, Inc.

102 W. Pennsylvania Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Floodplain Analysis for Wnitemarsh Run,
Baltimore County

Dear Doug:

* above project has recelveu the necessary anal !1:
ard rev!w. Your proposal of leaving the Whitemarsh Run
its natural state and the reservation of the floodplain n:n
precludes the necescity of obtaining a permit from this office.

The Depariment hereby approves the plans as presented
for this project. When the floodplain area has been defined
by metes and bounds -z for an easement, the Department would
request a copy of a pl-t.

there are any questions or needs for technical advise,
please ﬂ net hesitate to eall.

Very truly yours,

L?ﬁk/ ./ L/th&.

Robert S. Nortom, .ﬂ—.. cmn'
Surface Water Managemen!

RSN:MAP:csC

AN AGENCY OF THE MARYLAND GEPARTMENT OF NATURAL REECUACKE
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Highways: (Contlnued)

Silver Spring Roxd (014,
existing roads maintained by

Boulevard, Radecke Avenue and Fottinghai

a3 major highways and we ere in
on the subject plan.

Due to the magnitude of
fnformation or detail in regard
{5 not indicated on the plang u
private roadsy including right-
vertical slignrant, cte, wil
t of this site {

Sucks Schoolhouse Road and Shirley Avenuc 2re
the Sureau of Highways, Proesed Pory Hall

m Road aru olanned to be censtructed
accord wi th the ganera! aligament propssed

the subject oreserty, and since sufficient
to the averall ¢eveloprent of this property
he necd and requlrements for publie and/or
ofvwdy 4nd paverent widths, hoeizentel and
detersired at zuch timo that the prodosed

1
s reviewed by the Jaint Subdivision Planning

Grading studies and sediment conirol drawings will be recessary
d

to be revicusd an d prigr to the recording of any record
plat or the issuance of any grading or buf Iding permits,

Wa

The subfect oroparty i3 generally situdted witnin the limits of
r main exisss {n
neh water

the present Castern 2nd Zone of Mater Susaly. A 12-fnch wet
Babfkow Road at the interscction of Shirley Avenus and an E-
main exfsis fn Shirley Avenye, A 18-inch water main exists In
Philadeiphia Z0ad at Kottinguoed Rond and would be recuired to be
extend2d Lo servae ihe prososed devolcosent. The existing 12-inch
water main located In Silvar Spring Road, Belair Road easterly, is
sarved {rom the present Eastern 3rd zone of Water Supply and is not
considered to be svoilable to sarve thas property,

Sanitary Sewer:
y sewarage can be rade
. o

therefore, ft 15 assumd that public sanftar

available to serve this property by extension ublic sewnrs

available, However, 3 sanitary sewerage study will e

confunction with the propot:d cevelopront of this pro;

execution of & Public Works Agreement, to ascertein the ext
i fon that may be recuired to provice

the proposed develeprent,

an¢/or
agequate scwdge disposel facilities for

If ultimete scwoge Flews From the tote] ultimate developrant

of this progerty exceed those eonsicered in the previous cesign of the
various in invalved, tl of this property

sewers he
may have to bo staged or coordinated with the construction of
adequate sewerage faef lfties.

Cormi L2

Higmay rightsc

«wdy dedication and irsrovemants will be

h the proposed dovolopmant of this property.

Although public water supply ¥s svailsble to serve the developrient
of this property by extension of the sforementionsd existing water mains,

Genarals

requbred {n conneeiion witl

Wo previsions for acconmodating storm wa

indicated en the 3ubject alang

sasements or Floud plain reservations will be

the proposed developmant of th

The petitionsr must pro

temparary or perranent} to preveat cresting any
; 4 fally by the concent-ation of surfce waters. |

adjscent properties, esnec
Carrection of any problem whic

fmproper installotion of drafnage faci

or drafnage have been
hovavar, storm drainage studics, fac.iities

required In connection with
is propertys

vide necessory drainage facilities
nuisances or damiges to

h ray result, due to imaroper grading or
lities, would ba the full

responsibility of the petitioner.

White Marsh Boulevard and Relocated

the supply {5 limited. Therefore, 8 study of the woler supnly system
to determine the extent of reinforcemants and/or supplementation that may
be required to provide adcquate water supply for the proposed developrent

must be conducted in confunction with the proposed developmunt prior
10 exccution of a Public Warks Agreemant,

After the potitioner, or bis engincer, Furnishes the Woter
Desfgn Group of the Burcau of Engineering with the on site water
recuirement., fncluding fire flows, that Group, jointly with the
Baltimore City Buroou of Water Supply, will determine the extent

of imarovemants ncedad to reinforce the off site mater suply system.

Since reinforcermnts to the of f site water mains will have to be
constructed to serve the totel witimate develonmant of the

subject property, the development of this property may have to bo
staged or coordinated with the eonstruction of acequate water supply

The subject property fs traversed by r
agencies other thin Baltimare County snd the Marylond
Commissions Therefore, the prepased development of this property i3
also subject te the review and spproval of those agersies concerned.

BUILDING ENGINEER'S OFFICE:

Potitioner to comply with 811 appli
Baitimore County Buflding Code Rules snd Regulstions,

submi tted,
BOARD OF EDUCATION:
A rezoning would mot increase student populetion,

esble resuiremants for
when plans ére
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HEALTH DEPARTMENT: {Centinusd)

Swirming Poo1 Corrents: If a swirming

1 g pocl Is proposcd, twa
complete acts of 2.378 and specifications of tre pool and uu:—’muu,e
must be submittec to the Baltimore County Deprimant of Health for
review and approval,

Afr Podluticn Commenes: The buf 1df :

ng &r bullding: on this site
way be 3ubject 15 regiscration and covalfance with lhcgl'-nrﬂeno‘ stete
Hoalth Afr Poltuzfza Central Regulations, Additionsl Inforration may be
obtained From the Zivision of Air Pollutien, Baltimsre County
Departrent of Hoa

STATE ROADS_COMMII:ICN:

The subject olan frdicates projoscd strest §nterse
- eat i cting with

White Marsh Boulevard. Neither the location nsr the type of coansction

with the State hic-asy hes beer. deternined by the Stote Roads Coamission,

The storm drain structures that were corstrucfed in confunction
with the State hig-wdys were designed In 2ecordance with ekhngng
zoning.
., The proposed dovelopment could render sone of the structuees

to e the § storm water run-off,

JONING ROMINISTRAT Z3N DIVISICH:

This petiticn {3 accepted for fi1ing on the date of the enclosed
tiling cortifica Notice of the hearing date 2nd tire, which will
be neld not less tran 30, nor more than 90 days after-the case on the
filing cartificate, will be formarded to you in the neor future.

Very truly yours,

The John F, nunnedy Exaresswdyy
fachlities,

e, drafnage requirements as

SN

Sitver Spring Road cre State roxds, There!
they affect Those roads come under the juritdiction of the Maryland State -
e 1 fomisecy ot Public water and sewers #re proposed.
Sedimant Controlt The North Branch of the White Farsh Intercestor sewer exists Food Service Conrantst Prior to construction, runovation snd/or
through this property as shown an tha subject plan. An extension of installation of equiprent for this food service facility, comlete Ve T T e T

osdoaimt Sl il st ‘hmghﬁ":”hq'b?rm:ga-:"fn; the fﬂ““ Branch of the White Parsh Interceotor sewsr will be plans ar .peeifications must bo submitted to the Oivisies of Feod Control,

i . t wtian problem 3 L s
stabilizetion could result in 2 sedimen B:Mﬂqu:‘,. a;g”dhg Lo required to serve to the southern extremity of the subject property; B inora founty Gopartrnt of Health, for revitw i Eariwal i

Enc.

privote and aublic holdings downstresn of
V3, thercfore, necessary for afl grading,
soil.

including the stripaing of top
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLMND
DEPARTMENT OF TRAPFIC ENGINERRING.
JEFFERSON 8ULOING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
INTER-OFFICE  CORRESPONDENCE

e € BALT1.AORE COUNTY, MARYLA_.D i

John B. Funx Assaciates, Incorporated INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
::::-:: 2,1971 Srars or MamvLAum i €. wsoeruen, 40
3 3, 1971 STATE ROADS COMMISSION e
IR L A o R pate__. ! LU R L I St Wass BRNe i ¥ R - i Eowara 0. lordesty
BALTIMORE. MD. 2! : ver L. Hy
+ A'llnlemlenl'l:”lh; effect Ihlnt your u{[l'ic(- is From.._ L s e e s yipamss o s FROM: €. Richard Moore
, staffed in of your
. SUBJECT: |tem 16 - Cycte Zonin
3 resent work load to perfs the satis- - ltem 16 Ha; 1971 ¥ 9
factian o 11 -wa;“:x:!:r:::’r:::‘u:‘:;‘u BUJRCT- 2 HR B g Property Owner: Mottingham ¥illane, Inc.
; L S corner 1-95 and White Harsh Blvd.
% within the specified time. TEN 16 Reclassification to BN, BR, HLR. DR 16
" 16. Property Ouner: MNotringham Village, Inme. Hr. Edward D. Hardesty g.nl—r;_.. T Heeti
5. Yo , ng
J ur estimate for the best completion time W Cor. Interstate 95 & White Marsh Elvd. Zoning Commissioner April 27, 1471
{ar t D.R. 5.5 County OFfice Bidg. Froperty Cwneri Kottingham ¥illage, Inc. The subject petition is requesting 170 acres of BM which vi11
Proposed Zoning: Reclass to B.M.; B.R.; N.L.R.j owacn, Marylans 21204 Locatfon: SW Cor. Interstate 95 and White %‘I‘:::':;_gf-“"gr'lf?’:r; f;; 17 dondloped 3% l‘ l:ll::on sauar r.;:z of
&  P. L plans i D.R. Harsh Blvd. = acres i developed to Its maximum, 76,000
dtstric 1lth & léth Sector: Northeast Present Zoning? 0.R. 5.5. The 163 acres of LR 16 can be expocted to gencrate 19,500
b, No. Acr 46, 30 Fropased Zoning: Peclass to B.M., 0f this 19,500, approximately 3,000 will use the commerzial
@ BuR., HLiRu, D.R. 16 = Uistrict 11th 6 153 acres. The 77 acres of MLR land sheuld generate
tort Northeast ,200 trips a dav.

| Puhlic water and sewer can be made available to the site. No. Acrest G446, 30
Since therz are no existing riads in the area. the land can,
presently, not handle this development. However, with White Harsh

i Boulevard bui It from Belair Road to the Kennedy Expressway with an inter-

|
|
1 and Ibth -
| Dear Hr. Hardesty:

Prior to construction, renovation

t for this food service facility, I The location of the proposed street connecting with “hite Aarsh Boulevard and =
You are further requestea tu submit with vour proposal letter complete plans and specifications must be submitted to the Divisiom ! the type of connection has not yet been resolved. ] change at Radecke Boulevard, and a grade separation at Perry Hall Bovlevard;
adetatled derivi tion supporting your proposed f d an dter ad af Food Control, timore County Dopartment of Health, for review and with the completion of Radecke Avenue from Rossville Bor rd to
Sl ! : * prop | an stemized list of ] S aipieral. I The axisting stom arain structures in wd along State Highways in the arca Perry Hall Boulevard; Perry #all Boulevard from Radecke to Belair Road;
your payrc 11 burdens and overhead expenses, expressed as o percent of t wera designed In accordance ith Loning s f3ting at the time: e and Rossville Bouievard from Route 40 to Belair Road, this development
yuur actial, techiical salasiad i Swimming Pool Comments: Prior to approval of a public pool I vE would not creste any major capacity problems.
l oz this site, tuo complata sats of plans and spacifications of the If the subfect area is developed as planned, some structures could be rendered £t
Upon receig crerce in the § pooL and bathhouse must be submitted to the Baltimore County Depart- inadequate to handie the increased storm water. Tha Capital Budget through tne Fiscal year 76-77 has nane of
focs, an agreen ' AR | mant of Health for review and approval. the roads mentioned above in the Capital Frogram. Therofore, the granting
upon fees, and the if . s I Very truly yours, of this patition could unly create problems on the narrow rosds which now
{ Mz Pollucion Comments: The building or bulldings on this E exist in this ares.
No wark is to b initiated on T " tte be subject to registration s arles Lee, Chiof o
ceeil has been isauer by the State Highw e b State Health Air Pollution Comtrol ) Developwent ingireering Sectio: )
: s S ne I tion may be obtalned from the Division of Afr Pollution, Baltimore i i / —
H County Department.of Health. i i3 4 P e q
R v Dep k by: Jonn E. Aeyers | -3 g’ l“""".r"“‘;ﬁ
| Asst. Development Enginecr sistant Traffic Engineer
. ~ i ; ¢ CL1JEN bk "
AT 7 I e s cwinr
' er Ev Woodtarg! Ir. l[ S e i 3 Z
{ Bnginser % : T Chief s
WEW: i # f Water and Sewar Section
BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Attachnient ; i
LiF/ea :
¢
i ¥ r
\ | 8 i
33 | I’
ob ¥ ¥ f i _ S -
- i N "

Pt e - 3
[ ; TY, MARYL ‘ BALT. AORE COUNTY, MARYLA..D
:‘ ' - BALTL.ORE COUNTY, MARYLALD i
] BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND , = -
: 5/10/71 INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE INTER-OFF I ORRESPONDENC!
INTER OFFICE CORRESPONDENGE (e o
; sty Date_. ___M¥ay 1is.. .
et 2172 e

Mr. Edward D. Hardesty, Zoning Commissioner b .
48 Mr, Oliver L. Mye: Date.__ May 10, 1951 _ ’

o

rroM. __Bllzwcrth N,

16 (April = 0staber Cycle 1971)

perty Owner: Nottingham Villaye, in=.

Location: S/W cor. Interstate 55 anu Vhite Marsh Blvd,
Present Zoninr: DiR. 5.5

Proposed Zoning: Reelass, to B.M.j B.R.j M.L.R.3 DR, 16
pistriet: 1105  and WC6  Sector: Northeast

No, Acres: hh6.30

Nottingham village, Imc.

ingham Village, Inc.

on: SW corner Interstate 95 and White Marsh Boulevard
Present Zoning: D.R. 5.5

Propased Zoning: Reclans to B.M., B,R,, M.L.R., D.R. 16

Apri) 27, 1971

Diatricts: 11th and l4th Sector: Northeast .
Nou Acrest: 446,30 - S corner Interstate 95 md Whits Harsh Blvd, Nottingham Village, Inc.
¢ SW Cor. Interstate 95 and
S White Marsh Blvd. et plats encompass the sime property previouely revieved
“: a P has reviewed the w ,,..';".,.,;'.’,2’:,,5,.,’;::1& nd knovn a5 Tters F212 and #21k
i ;;la.:::d ;i.::;z:: P:tri.:’rmn;.:‘ Lo nﬂ‘;" norelily Fire hydrants for the proposed site are required and shall be in Accordanca with (196919701, Tonlog Oroer. #71-1Th E2 aod FT2-115 Be The compits
eni castern area of the County, furmd. bis office in connection with Items
N Baltinore County Standards. The Office bos reviewsd the sbject site slan and offers the following commants: B o) 24 ronatn 7a1id 1nd in affect. We are encloming herewith

& 26rox copy of the comments prepsred for Ttem #2Li which are applicable
to the currem =oning petition.

-@1‘.5&—5- VAN
ELLSWORTH N. DIVER, P.E.

¢ Chief, Buremu of Fngineering

We feel this petition should be given faveralie consideration, ! A second means of ancess is Tequired for the site.

Minimm vidth to the roads through 2ite shall be 30 feet to assure passage
M of Fire Department squipamnt.

A. When pull-in parking is designed for bath sides of & roadway, the
H. B. STAAB minim= distance from curd to curb of the parking area shall ba 6h fest.

Diaclor be 1L goTALi-tn parking on one side only, the distance from curh to curb shull
eat. i

This project will be counted on at a later date cs it follows the nomal
subdivislon procedure.

END:EAM:RMD:z88
cor File (3)

: Lt T prr

Attachments

The owner shall be required to comply with all applicable requirements of
the 101 Life Safsty Code, 1967 Edition, wnd the Fire Prevention Cole when
conatruction plens are submitted for approval.

L e




& CEIGINAL
OFFICE OF

W essed ] CU RO IS S

ESSEX, MD. 21221 Aumst 23 - 1971

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of
e Zoning Commissioner of Waltimare County

was inserted in THE ESSEX TIVES, a weekly newspaper published in

Baltimore County, Maryland, oncr a week for one AEMIELT
weekd before the 23 davof Augush 19 TLthat is 10 say, the sans

was imserted in the issiey. August 19, 1971,

STROMBERG PUBLICATIONS, Inc.
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NOTIINGHAM VILLAGE, INC.
CASE # 72-50-R
e =
Exhibits not received from Zoning
Pet. Exhibit F2 = Recommendatioms from o
Plonning 1%off fo Planning
Boord {used by Planning
Board ot public heorings} ||

Pet. Exhibit #3 - Recommendations from
Planning Soard to County

PETITION MAPPING PROGRESS SHEET
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outline plotted o map

pistriet. /7. 1.9( Vid

Petition number added to

Council (used by County
Council at public hearings) |
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IMPORTANT: MANE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

" OFFICE OF FINANCE, REVENUE DIVISION
MAIEGO COURTHOUSE, TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

(
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Yesb - B 14
W Femmplvends

BALTINGME COUNTY CFFICE OF PLAMMING AND ZONING
County Officn Suttding

110 ¥, Chess)
Tawsen, Morylond !I!nl
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| IMPORTANT: MAKE CHECHS PAYARLE TO. BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLANG
! OFFICE OF FINANCE. REVENUE DIVISION
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L 72-50-R - peating proparty of Nottingham Village No. 72-50-R al Costs - { No.72-50-R -.
R o ham Villa, j PPeal Costs - Nottiagham Vii
for appeal hearing - Interatate 95 & White Marsh Divd. Cor. Intaratatdik White Mazen Biva s ] Stdoey “d:‘:g'.'
Frank E. Clcons, Esq. Frauk E. Clgans, 2 R Cor.lltlumg!hl’uh Marsh Bivd,
B5 188 15 200CH 5 1 7000 ! 1 7000w
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Existing 1&'Watar- Zime 2
manimum Gradient =

* Eiavatian 318

Hydrant Flow Test
(;?1‘1'-'7!)

/

H\rdranh Elewvations2 B, ll‘._‘
Static Pressure ® 150p.8.0.

Flow availoble &

residuol * 3600 g.pm.

TOTAL FLOWS - EXISTING ZONING

SEWER: (923 Ac)(550U./Ac)(3500)(20) =
WATER : (922 Ac.) (5500/A<)(350U)(100) = | 1.78 mq.d ‘ 'a,c,em,q.a.l

1.e0 mgd. I 4,70 m.gd.

[ FiAE

FLOW DEMANDS

EXISTING ZONING - 750 g.p.m, .
FROPOSED ZONING -25009pm. = 3,60 m.g.d,

= 1.0B mg,

BARRRAL RS

Hydrant Flow Tes+
(®-21-70)

H#ydrant Elevation:: L), 163

STotic Pressure 1 86 o.s.i.
Flaw Avoiloble € 20 ps.i.
residuot = 1120 S-p-m.

i

i,

3
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Existing !TWoter -Zome™2
maximum Grodients

iElevavion 350

\

g 57 o
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WHITMAN, REQUARDT anD ASSOCIATES
ENGINFeR

2 WEST PRESTON STRecw

BLTMCRE B MASTLE D

Hvdiron® Flow Teet
(%-2-10)

01 Elevetiaar £ 78
Sectic Pressura s litas i
Piow svoilapl: £ 20ps.i
“gsidugl= 22%0 g:p.™-

Existing |&" Worer -Zonz 72
moximdm Gradisnt sTElevatian 350,

3
&, \ Pumpin,
v Stotion

NOTTINGHAM VILLAGE ,INC,

ELECTION DISTRICTS 1l ane 14
Scale: 1"= 500"

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAN
Dote: September 1,1971

Foming uie T12-50R




ESTIMATED WATER ANOC SEWABE FLow
Avemage [Max. DAY | Avemaas Paac
. N
A Rieticn. :0r ComeUrAtie WaTer FiowWaven FI.WLINMI Fw:Elms FLow
& : 1 | SEWER :(63Ac.)(15 DU./AC ) (3.0DUJ(20 g pd.) = -70mgd. [ 220 mgd.
# WATER :(163Ac ) (16DU./Ac) (3.0 D00 gpd,) = 0.78 mqd.| 117 mgd.
£ A SEWER: (1,250,000 5F) (0.2 gnlJS.F.% = 0.25 m=d. | 027 mgd.
N A WATER: (1,250,000 S.F)(0.2 gal./SF. = 0.25mgd.| 0.38mgd.
W 3 s | SEWER:(710,09G 5F)(0.2 gal./SF) = 0.14 mgd. | 0.5¢ mgd.
X 2 WATER: (710,000 5F) (0.2 qal/SF) = 0.'" Lugd. | 0.21 mad.
4 TNy g & | SEWERT (200 rms)( 100 g,p.d‘/rmg = 0.03m_d | 012 mgd
g ¥ WATER: (300 rrms) (100 qp.d./rm = 0.22 mgd. | 0.05mqd.
i 5 L N 3 e | 5EWER: (15,600 SF)(1.0 gal./5F) = C32mgd. | 0.06 mga.
& N N 9 WATER: (15,000 5F)(1.0 gal./SF) = | 0.02mgd | 0.03mgd.
rY 4 TOTAL  ( Areas I ihru§ ) .22 mgd. | 1.84mgd. | 114 mgd. | 323 mgd.
& o | SEWER: (492 Ac.)EEF.-D.U./A:.)(E.‘E/D'J)(?O) = 0.88mgd. | 2.7 mgd.
. WATER : (422 Ac )(5500/Ac)(35/00)(100) = | 0.95 ingd. | I1.42maqd.
7 -z TOTAL  (Areos | thru 6 ) 7oA 5% g | 199 mad. | 5.62 mad.
I -
Cay TOTAL FLOWS - EXISTING ZONING
h ancs. | SEWER: (923 Ac)(5.50U./Ac)(3.5 ou)%so) & I | 1.60mgd. [ 4.70 nigd.
Existing 12 Woter - Zome > _/ s/ IT10e]) WATER : (923 Ac) (550U./A0)(350U)000) = | 1,78 mad. 2.68mg.d.
Moximum Gradient : Il 73 )
= Elgvaticn 518 R
] <=
s ‘\\ \ L 1
Hyd t Flow Tgst ~ ]
@A \\ “ T Seg,
Hydrans Elevation sl 1G4 \ 2 “ Ng
Stciic Pressure r 150 8.5 \ ' 5
Flow avoilcble & \ AH F|RE FLOW DEMANDS
residual * 3600 g.p.m. \
X j EXISTING ZONING - 750 gpm. = 1.08 mgd,
\ \\ 7 PROPOSED ZONING -2500gpm. = 3.60 n.gd.
K i i
A He
\ :
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